- . 1101 Nowell Rd. m Raleigh, NC 27607
SOh.lthnS |k S (919) 873-1060 m Fax (919) 873-1074
www.solutions-ies.com

Industrial & Environmental Services

December 5, 2016

Mr. Terry Fox, L.G.

North Carolina Department of Transportation
Geotechnical Engineering Unit

1589 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Reference: Preliminary Site Assessment
Bill and Maria Pappas Property (Parcel #124)
6261 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
State Project: U-4405
WBS Element 39049.1.1
SIES Project No. 2016.0054.NDOT

Dear Mr. Fox:

Solutions-IES, Inc., (SIES) has completed the Preliminary Site Assessment conducted at the above-
referenced property. The work was performed in accordance with the Technical and Cost proposal dated
September 26, 2016, and the North Carolina Department of Transportation’s (NCDOT'’s) Notice to
Proceed dated September 26, 2016. Activities associated with the assessment consisted of conducting a
geophysical investigation, collecting soil samples for analysis, and reviewing applicable North Carolina
Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) records. The purpose of this report is to document the

field activities, present the laboratory analytical results, and provide recommendations regarding the

property.

Location and Description

The Bill and Maria Pappas Property (Parcel #124) is located at 6261 Raeford Road in Fayetteville,
Cumberland County, North Carolina. The property is situated on the south side of Raeford Road in the
southeast quadrant of the intersection of Raeford Road and Bingham Drive (Figure 1). The site was a
gas station and convenience store (Scotchman 38), and as of the date of the field work, Baldino’s
restaurant and sandwich shop occupied the building. Based on a review of on-line UST registry
information, one underground storage tank (UST) was reportedly removed in 1984 and four USTs in
2002.

An asphalt parking area occupies the area in front of and to the west of the building and extends almost
to the property boundaries. A concrete former dispenser island is located in the north-central area of the

property and an asphalt patch immediately south of the former island suggests the area in which the
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former USTs were located (Figure 2). The proposed easement has not been marked at the site, but

NCDOT plan sheets show that the easement will not affect these areas or the building.

The NCDOT requested a Preliminary Site Assessment for the right-of-way and proposed easement
because the site had been a gas station. The scope of work as defined in the Request for Technical and
Cost Proposal was to evaluate the site with respect to the presence of known and unknown USTs and
assess where contamination exists on the right-of-way/proposed easement. An estimate of the quantity

of impacted soil was to be provided, should impacted soils be encountered.

SIES reviewed the on-line NCDENR Incident Management database and Incident Number 29017 was
assigned to the site. A further review of files regarding the incident from the NCDEQ Fayetteville
Regional Office indicated that in October 2002, four USTs were closed at the site. A UST Closure Report,
dated November 18, 2002, described the closure of three 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 4,000-
gallon kerosene UST. The report also stated that a 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed in 1984, but
no other information about that tank removal was given. The UST tank pit locations shown in the closure
report are consistent with the site asphalt patching and confirm the USTs were south of the concrete pad.
Confirmation soil samples were collected from below the dispensers, product lines, excavation sidewalls,
and excavation bottom and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons diesel and gasoline range organics
(TPH DRO/GRO). Samples from below the dispensers, a product line, two sidewall samples, and five
bottom samples contained DRO and GRO concentrations above the 2002 action level of 10 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg). None of the soil samples collected were at locations within the proposed right-of-

way or easement.

A Limited Site Assessment (LSA) was conducted at the site because the closure samples exceeded the
action level. According to the March 18, 2003 LSA report, benzene was detected above the soil-to-
groundwater Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentration (MSCC) in one soil sample. No other compounds
were detected above applicable MSCCs in the other soil samples. Two groundwater monitoring wells
were installed for the LSA; groundwater was encountered at 44 feet below ground surface (ft bgs).
Analysis of the groundwater samples indicated that no volatile organic compounds were detected in either
groundwater sample, but lead was detected slightly above the 15A NCA 2L Standards (NC 2L
Standards). As a result of the LSA findings, the site was assigned a low risk classification with a
residential land use. A No Further Action letter was not included in the file documents. As a convenience
to the reader, relevant excerpts from the file documents are presented in Attachment A and the file

reports are added to the end of this report.
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SIES also examined the UST registration database to obtain UST ownership information. According to
the database, the USTs on the property were operated under Facility Number 00-0-0000011379. The

owner and operator of record for the tanks are listed as follows:

Owner Operator

Worsley Companies, Inc. Scotchman 38

PO Box 3227/10 S. Cardinal Dr. 6261 Raeford Road
Wilmington, NC 28406 Fayetteville, NC 28304

Geophysical Survey

Prior to SIES’ mobilization to the site, Pyramid Environmental & Engineering of Greensboro, NC
(Pyramid) conducted a geophysical survey to confirm the absence of known USTs in the right-of-
way/proposed easement and determine if unknown USTs were present in that area. The geophysical
survey consisted of an electromagnetic survey using a Geonics EM61 time-domain electromagnetic

induction meter to locate buried metallic objects, and specifically looking for USTSs.

A survey grid was laid out along the right-of-way/proposed easement with the X-axis oriented
approximately parallel to Raeford Road and the Y-axis oriented approximately perpendicular to Raeford

Road. The grid was positioned to cover the entire right-of-way/proposed easement.

The survey lines were spaced five feet apart and magnetic data were collected continuously along each
survey line with a data logger. After collection, the data were reviewed in the field with graphical

computer software.

Access was available to all areas of the property and several anomalies were detected with the
geophysical survey. The anomalies were attributed to visible cultural features, metallic debris,
underground utilities, or signage. No metallic USTs were detected within the geophysical survey area.

Pyramid’s detailed report of findings and interpretations is presented in Attachment B.

Site Assessment Activities

On October 25, 2016, SIES mobilized to the site to conduct a Geoprobe® direct-push investigation to
evaluate subsurface soil conditions on the property. Five direct-push holes (124-SB-1 through 124-SB-5)
were advanced throughout the right-of-way/proposed easement to a depth of 10 ft bgs. Boring locations
are shown on the site map on Figure 2. The soil boring logs are included as Attachment C. Borings
124-SB-1 and 124-SB-2 were located to evaluate the subsurface conditions at drop inlet locations on the
west side of the right-of-way/proposed easement. Borings 124-SB-3 through 124-SB-5 were located to

assess the soil conditions on the northern right-of-way/easement (see photos in Attachment D).
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Continuous sampling using a Geoprobe® resulted in generally good recovery of soil samples from the
direct-push borings. Soil samples were collected and contained in four-foot long acetate sleeves inside
the direct-push Macro-Core® sampler. Each of these sleeves was divided into two-foot long sections for
soil sample screening. Soil from each two-foot interval was placed in a resealable plastic bag and the bag
was set aside for volatilization of organic compounds from the soil to the bag headspace. A

photoionization detector (PID) probe was inserted into the bag and the reading was recorded (Table 1).

If the PID concentrations in a boring were consistently low, one sample from the bottom interval was
selected for analysis. If the PID concentrations were elevated, samples at the elevated and bottom

intervals were selected for analyses. The PID results are summarized in Table 1.

The selected soil samples were submitted to an on-site mobile laboratory for analysis of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) in the diesel range organics (DRO) and gasoline range organics (GRO) using
ultraviolet fluorescence (UVF) methodology. Each boring was backfilled with bentonite and drill cuttings
to the ground surface after completion.

The lithology encountered by the direct-push samples was generally consistent throughout the site. The
ground surface was covered with about 0.5 feet of asphalt or topsoil. Below this surface cover was an
light brown silty, fine-grained sand to a depth of about three ft bgs. Below this sand was a dark brown
silty, fine-grained sand to a depth of about seven ft bgs. A dark brown clayey sand was observed at the

bottom of most of the borings. No bedrock or groundwater was encountered in any of the borings.

According to the 1985 Geologic Map of North Carolina, the site is within of Coastal Plain Physiographic
Province in North Carolina near the contact between the Cretaceous Black Creek and Middendorf
Formations. The strata of the Black Creek Formation consist of gray to black clay, thin lenses of fine-
grained sand and thick lenses of cross-bedded sand. The lithology may also include glauconite and
fossils. In comparison, the Middendorf Formation consists of sand, sandstone, and mudstone that are
laterally discontinuous. The soils observed at the site are consistent with the Middendorf Formation as

the parent material.
Analytical Results
The laboratory data are summarized in Table 1 and the complete report is presented in Attachment E.

Five soil samples were submitted for analysis. Two of these samples contained detectable GRO

compounds at 0.7 and 1 mg/kg. Four of the samples contained detectable DRO compounds ranging from
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0.15to 12.7 mg/kg. The action levels are 50 mg/kg for GRO and 100 mg/kg for DRO'. None of the soil

samples analyzed for this site contained DRO or GRO concentrations above their respective action levels.

Conclusions and Recommendations

A Preliminary Site Assessment was conducted to evaluate the Bill and Maria Pappas Property (Parcel
#124) located at 6261 Raeford Road in Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina. Documents
within the NCDEQ UST Section files indicated that a release had occurred at the site. Soil contamination
was detected as part of a UST closure, but subsequent assessments determined only benzene was at a
concentration above the soil-to-groundwater MSCC but below the residential MSCC, and one constituent,
lead, was reported in groundwater samples at concentrations above the NC 2L Standard. Based upon
the analytical results and the lack of receptors, the site was assigned a low risk classification and a

residential land use. A No Further Action letter apparently has not been issued.

A geophysical survey conducted at the site indicated that no metallic USTs were present within the
geophysical survey area of the site. Five soil borings were advanced to evaluate the subsurface soil
conditions along the right-of-way/proposed easement. Two of the five soil samples analyzed had a GRO
concentration above the detection limit, and DRO concentrations were present above the detection limit in
four of the five soil samples. However, none of the DRO or GRO concentrations were above their

respective action limit.

The UVF analytical results (Table 1) of the soil samples collected on October 25, 2016 indicate that none
of the soil samples contained DRO or GRO concentrations above the action level. Therefore, no estimate

of the volume of soil requiring possible remediation was made.

"' NCDEQ, Guidelines for North Carolina Action Limits for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH),July 26,
2016,
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SIES appreciates the opportunity to work with the NCDOT on this project. Because compounds were
detected above the method detection limit in the soil samples, SIES recommends that a copy of this
report be submitted to the Division of Waste Management, UST Section, in the Fayetteville Regional

Office. If you have any questions, please contact us at (919) 873-1060.

Sincerely,
Michael W. Branson, P.G. i, n Palmer, P.G.
Project Manager s“a\\ .9.%50( /;"o, Senior Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1
SOIL FIELD SCREENING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PAPPAS PROPERTY (PARCEL #124)
FAYETTEVILLE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
STATE PROJECT: U-4405
WBS ELEMENT 39049.1.1
SIES PROJECT NO. 2016.0054.NDOT

PID READING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SAMPLE ID DEPTH (ft) (ppm) SAMPLE ID (mg/kg)
UVF GRO UVF DRO

Action Level (mg/kg) 50 100
0
0
0

1.2

1.6 124-SB-1-8-10 <0.63 12.7

124-SB-1
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1
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0

0

0
0.3
0.3 124-SB-2-8-10 <0.15 <0.15

124-SB-2
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0
0.1
0
0.3
0.1 124-SB-3-8-10 <0.63 14

124-SB-3
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0.2
1.0
0.3
0.6
0.6 124-SB-4-8-10 1 0.15

124-SB-4
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0
0
0.1
0
0.2 124-SB-5-8-10 0.7 1.8

124-SB-5
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1) ft - feet

2) ppm - parts per million.

3) PID - photoionization ionization detector
4) mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram.

5) UVF DRO - Diesel range organics by UVF.

6) UVF GRO - Gasoline range organics by UVF.
7) Action level based upon NCDEQ memo Guidelines for North Carolina Action Limits for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons - July 29, 2016.

8) Soil samples were collected on October 25, 2016.
9) Bold values are above the detection level.

TiSolutions-IES

Industrial & Environmental Services
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ATTACHMENT A



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Facility ID:

Property Owner:

UST Owmer:

Release Information:

Latitude:
Longitude:

SCOTCHMAN #38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
NOVEMBER 18, 2002

0-011379

Worsley Companies, Inc
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Worsley Companies, Inc
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Discovery date: October 24, 2002

Cause of release: UST System

Source: UST System consisting of 1-4,000 gallon kerosene and
3-6, 000 gallon gasoline USTs, .

35°04°27"N
79° 28 53" W

Prepared for:
Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Prepared By:
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3205 Randall Parkway, Suite 104
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 772-6492

Bryan K. Lievre, P.E. TR
North Carolina Professional Engmeer
No. 026979



1

TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UST CLOSURE
SCOTCHMAN #38
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
DELTA PROJECT NO. XONC-057

10/23/2002 1.5 1,800 3,010

D-1
D-2 10/23/2002 15 4,000 4,220
PL-1 10/23/2002 2 <6.7 26
SW-1 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <6.8
- SW-2 10/23/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-3 10/23/2002 4 <7.1 <7.4
SW-4 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <0.5
SW-5 10/23/2002 4 <6,3 <6.2
SW-6 10/24/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-7 10/24/2002 4 <6.5 <6.3
SW-8 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.4 7.0
SW-9 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.6 <6.9
SW-10 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.5 <6.7
SW-11 10/24/2002 4 51 567
SW-12 10/24/2002 4 10 51
SW-13 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <6.9
SW-14 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <7.0
SW-15 10/24/2002 4 <6.7 <7.0
B-1 10/23/2002 9 <6.6 <6.6
B-2 10/23/2002 9 <6.7 <7.3
B-3 10/23/2002 9 <6.7 <6.8
B-4 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.6
B-5 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <6.5
B-6 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.1
B-7 10/24/2002 7 <6.9 <7.0
B-8 10/24/2002 7 700 2,380
B-9 10/24/2002 7 1,900 1,620
B-10 10/24/2002 7 210 840
B-11 10/24/2002 7 850 1,000
10/24/2002 1 7 1,200 1,990

Notes:

1) 1. bgs. denotes feet below ground surface

2) mgrkg denotes milligrams per lilogram

3) All results in BOLD exceed Action Levels

4} TPH-GRO denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline Range Organi
5) TPH-DRO denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics
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PHASE II LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT
SCOTCHMAN #38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
MARCH 2003

Facility ID: 0011379

Property Owner: Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
10 S. Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 2840

UST Owner (at time of release): Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
10 8. Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Release Information: Discovery Date: October 24, 2002, estimated quantity

unknown.
Cause of Release: UST system consisting of 1-4,000 gallon

kerosene and 3-6,000 gallon gasoline USTs.

Latitude: 35°04° 27° N
Longitude: 79° 28 53" W

Prepared for:
Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
Prepared by:
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
32035 Randall Parkway
Suite 104 R
Wilmingion, NC 28403 s*“o‘* A CARg, v, b
SIS A osleks
PoF sEAL %
s i g P
=Y 658 i
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Stephen R/ bebey, LG.
North Carolina Professional Geologist No. 1658
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UST CLOSURE
SCOTCHMAN #38
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
DELTA PROJECT NO. XONC-057

10/23/2002 1.5 1,800 3,010

D-1
D-2 10/23/2002 1.5 : 4,000 4,220
PL-1 10/23/2002 2 <6.7 26
SWw-1 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <6.8
SW-2 10/23/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-3 10/23/2002 4 <7.1 <74
SW-4 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <6.5
SW-5 10/23/2002 4 <6.3 <62
SW-6 14/24/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-7 10/24/2002 4 <6.5 <6.3
SwW-8 10/24/2002 35 <6.4 7.0
SW-9 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.6 <6.9
SW-10 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.5 <6.7
SW-11 10/24/2002 4 51 567
SW-12 10/24/2002 4 10 51
SW-13 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <6.9
SW-14 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <7.0
SW-15 10/24/2002 4 <6.7 <7.0
B-1 10/23/2002 9 <6.6 - <6.6
B-2 10/23/2002 9 <6.7 <7.3
B-3 10/23/2002 S <6.7 <6.3
B-4 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.6
B-5 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <6.5
B-6 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.1
B-7 10/24/2002 7 <6.9 <7.0
B-§ 10/24/2002 7 700 2,380
B-9 10/24/2002 7 1,900 1,620
B-10 10/24/2002 7 210 840
B-11 10/24/2002 7 850 1,000
B-12 10/24/2002 7 1,200 1,990

1} fi. bgs. denotes feet below ground surface

2} mg/kg denotes milligrams per kilogram

3) Al results in BOLD exceed Action Levels

4) TPH-GRO denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline Range Organi
5} TPH-DRQ denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics




TABLE 2

SOIL ANALYTICAIL RESULTS
Scotchman #3
Fayetteville, North Carolina

Delta Project No. XONC-057

MW-1(2.5-3.0") MW-1(8.0-8.5) MW-1(13.0-13.59 MW-1 (17.0-17.59 MW-1 (25.0-25.50 MW-1 (35.0-35.5"
1/9/2003 1/9/2003 1/9/2003 1/9/2003 1/5/2003 1/9/2003
: 2.5-3.0 §.0-8.5 13.0-13.5 17.0-17.5 25.0-25.3 35.0-35.5
B NA NA A NA NA NA

<5.6

5.6
lrorverne 12 <5.8 <5.5 <5.2 <5.6 <5.6 7,000
Em emvzem 16 <5.8 <53 <5.2 <56 <5.6 240
VI ENES 525 <17.8 <17.5 <15.2 <16.5 <16.6 5,000
1,2,3-TRICHLOROFPROFPANE 24 <58 <5.5 <52 <5.6 <5.6 NG
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE <5.7 <5.8 <5.5 <5.2 <5.6 <5,6 7,000
1,2,4 TRIMETHY1 BENZENE 15 <5.8 <5.5 <5.2 <5.6 <5.6 2,000
DISOPROFYT, ETHER (DIFD) <5.7 <5.8 <55 <5.2 <56 <5.6 370
1.2 DIBROMETHANE (EDE) <57 <5.8 <55 <5.2 <5.6 <5.6 0.00197
METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 16 <5.8 <55 <52 <56 <5.6 920
[NAPHTHAI ENE <57 <5.8 <55 <5.2 <58 <5.6 580
C5.08 ALIPHATIOS <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 72,000
(C9-C12 ATTPHATICS <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,255,000
Co.C10 AROMATICS <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 34,000

Nates:
PID -Photo-Tonization Detector
PFM - Faris Per Mitlion

ug/Hg - Micrograms per Rilogram (or approximeily parts per bitfion) -

Bold Numbers indicate values ing the soil-t. v

NG - No value given
No other compounds were detected above quantifieation limits,
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Scotchman #3
Fayetteville, North Carolina
Delta Project No. XONC-057
MW-1 (43.5-44.0) MW-2 (11.5-12.07 MW-2 (14.5-15.0 MW-2 (21.0-21.5% MW-2 (27.0-27.5 MW-2 {38.0-38.5)
1/9/2003 1/9/2003 17972003 1/5/2003 1/5/2003 1/5/2603
43.5-44.0 11.5-12,0 145-15.0 21.0-215 77.0-275 38.0-38.5
NA WA HA A
5.6
<5.5 <57 <5.3 <5.6 <5.7 <5.3 7,000
<5.5 <57 <5.3 <5.6 <35.7 <5.5 240
XYLENES <16.5 <16.7 <16.3 <16.6 <16.7 <16.5 5,000
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPRGPANE <5.5 <57 <53 <5.6 <5.7 <5.5 NG
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLEENZENE <55 <57 <53 <5.6 <5,7 <5.5 7,000
1,2,4-TRIMETHYL.BENZENE <5.5 <57 <5.3 <5.6 <5.7 <5.5 8,000
[oIISOPROPYL BTHER. (DIFE) <5.5 <57 <5.3 <5.6 <5.7 <35 370
| 2 DiBROMETHANE EDE) <5.5 <51 <5.3 <5.6 <5.7 <5.5 0.00197
|veTHYL - TRRT-BUTYZ. ETHER QuTEE) <5.5 <57 <5.3 <5.6 <5.7 <5.5 920
| apmTHALENE <55 <5.7 <5.3 <5.6 <57 <3.5 580
05-C8 ALIPHATICS <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 72,000
JCs-C12 ATTPHATICS <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,255,000
fcs-cio arROMATICS <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 34,000

Notes:

FPID -Photo-Tenization Detector

FPM - Parts Per Million

ug/Rg - Microg - per Kilogram (or approximaily parts per billion)
Bold NV indicate values dirng the sail-t d
NG - No value givent

Na other compeunds were detected above quantification limits,




TABLE 3
WATER LEVEL DATA
Scotchman #38
Fayetteville, North Carolina
Delta Project No. XONC-057

MW-1 35-55 NA 2/10/2003 44,71
MW-2 35-55 NA 2/10/2003 44.48
Notes.

Jt bgs- feet below ground surface.

Depth to water is measured from top of well casing TOC.
NA - Not Applicable




TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SCOTCHMAN #38
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
DELTA PROJECT NO. XONC-057

MW-1 MWw.2
2/10/2003 2/10/2003
EPA Methods 601/602, EPA Methods 601/602,
504.1, 3030C, & 504.1,3030C, &

MADEP-VPH. MADEP-VPH.
T ?ﬁf

Toluene

Ethylbenzene <1 <1
Xylenes ‘ <4 <4
Methyl-tert-btyl-ether 3.6 3.7
Diisopropyl ether <1 <1
Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 <0.02
Lead 44.0 24,1
C5-C8 Aliphatics <100 <100
C9-C12 Aliphatics <100 <100
C9-C10 Aromatics <100 <100
Notes:

1) Bold Numbers indicate values exceeding 2L groundwater standards.

2} ug/L denotes micrograms per liter (or approximatly parts per billion).
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a North Carolina

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management

Underground Storage Tank Section

Fayetteville Regional Office

Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr, Secretary
Dexter R. Matthews, Director

May 28, 2003

Mr. Don Quinn

Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406

Re:  Notice of Regulatory Requirements

5ANCAC 2L .0115(d) _

Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks
Scotchman #38 '
6261 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, Cumberland County
Incident # 29017
Low Risk Classification / Residential Land Use

Dear Mr. Quinn:

Information received by this office on March 24, 2003 confirmed a release or discharge from a
petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system at the above-referenced site. Records indicate
that Worsley Companies, Inc., is the responsible party for this release or discharge. This letter is
a staridard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in
accordance with North Carolina statutes and rutes. The UST Section of the Division of Waste
Management administers the state's rules for USTs and the required response for petroleum
releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2L and Title 154, Subchapter 2N of
the North Carolina Administrativé Code (NCAC).

The risk-based rule for petroleum USTs, 15A NCAC 2L .0115(d), states that the Department
shall classify the risk of each known discharge or release from the UST system. A review of the
Limited Site Assessment prepared for the referenced incident and received on March 24, 2003,
indicates that: ' :

(1)  The risk posed does not fall within the high or intermediate risk categories; and

(2)  After review of site-specific information, limited assessment, or interim corrective
action, the discharge or release poses no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

295 Geeen Street, Suite 714, Fayetteville, North Carolina 28301-5043

Phone: 910-486-1541 / FAX: 910-486-0707 / Internet: http:/ /wastenot.enr.state.nc.us
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER / 30% TOST CONSUMER PAPER



v

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this
letter, please contact me at the letterhead address or at (910) 486-1541. If you have any questions
regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the UST Section Trust Fund

Branch at (919) 733-8486.

Sincerely,

s (X

Kemneth E. Currie
UST Section

c FRO Incident Management Files
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Pyramid Geophysics PYRAMID GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES
(PROJECT 2016-265)

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

METALLIC UST INVESTIGATION:
PARCEL 124 - BILL AND MARIA PAPPAS
NCDOT PROJECT U-4405

6261 RAEFORD RD., FAYETTEVILLE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, NC
NOVEMBER 4, 2016

Report prepared for: Mike Branson
Solutions, IES
1101 Nowell Road
Raleigh, North Carolina 27607

Prepared by:
Eric C. Cross, P.G.
NC License #2181

Reviewed by: 2(

Douglas A. Canavello, P.G.
NC License #1066

503 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, GREENSBORO, NC 27406
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GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
Parcel 124 — 6261 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
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LIST OF ACRONYMS

CADD ..ot Computer Assisted Drafting and Design

DF Dual Frequency

EM oo Electromagnetic

GPR. . Ground Penetrating Radar

GPS o Global Positioning System

NCDOT ..o North Carolina Department of Transportation
ROW ..o Right-of-Way

SVE ..o Soil Vapor Extraction

UST e Underground Storage Tank



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Description: Pyramid Environmental conducted a geophysical investigation for
Solutions, IES (Solutions) at Parcel 124, located at 6261 Raeford Road, Fayetteville, NC.
The survey was part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Right-
of-Way (ROW) investigation (NCDOT Project U-4405). Solutions directed Pyramid as to
the geophysical survey boundaries at the project site, which were designed to extend from
the existing edge of pavement to the proposed ROW lines and/or easement lines within the
property, whichever distance was greater. Conducted from October 12-17, 2016, the
geophysical investigation was performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground

storage tanks (USTs) were present beneath the survey area.

Geophysical Results: All EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural
features and known utilities. A GPR survey was not required. Collectively, the

geophysical data did not show any evidence of unknown metallic USTs at Parcel 124.

1| Page
Parcel 124 — 6261 Raeford Road (NCDOT Project U-4405)
Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina



INTRODUCTION

Pyramid Environmental conducted a geophysical investigation for Solutions, IES
(Solutions) at Parcel 124, located at 6261 Raeford Road, Fayetteville, NC. The survey was
part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW)
investigation (NCDOT Project U-4405). Solutions directed Pyramid as to the geophysical
survey boundaries at the project site, which were designed to extend from the existing edge
of pavement to the proposed ROW lines and/or easement lines within the property,
whichever distance was greater. Conducted from October 12-17, 2016, the geophysical
investigation was performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground storage tanks

(USTs) were present beneath the survey area.

The site included an active restaurant building surrounded by asphalt parking areas and
grass medians. Aerial photographs showing the survey area boundaries and ground-level

photographs are shown in Figure 1.

FIELD METHODOLOGY

The geophysical investigation consisted of an electromagnetic (EM) induction-metal
detection survey. Pyramid collected the EM data using a Geonics EM61 metal detector
integrated with a Trimble AG-114 GPS antenna. The integrated GPS system allows the
location of the instrument to be recorded in real-time during data collection, resulting in an
EM data set that is geo-referenced and can be overlain on aerial photographs and CADD
drawings. A boundary grid was established around the perimeter of the site with marks
every 10 feet to maintain orientation of the instrument throughout the survey and assure

complete coverage of the area.

According to the instrument specifications, the EM61 can detect a metal drum down to a
maximum depth of approximately 8 feet. Smaller objects (1-foot or less in size) can be
detected to a maximum depth of 4 to 5 feet. The EM61 data were digitally collected at
approximately 0.8 foot intervals along north-south trending or east-west trending, generally

2| Page
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Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina



parallel survey lines spaced five feet apart. The data were downloaded to a computer and
reviewed in the field and office using the Geonics NAV61 and Surfer for Windows Version

11.0 software programs.

GPR data were not required at this property due to all EM anomalies being directly
attributed to visible cultural features at the ground surface or known utilities (see

Discussion of Results below).

Pyramid’s classifications of USTs for the purposes of this report are based directly on the
geophysical UST ratings provided by the NCDOT. These ratings are as follows:

Geophysical Surveys for Underground Storage Tanks
on NCDOT Projects
[ High Confidence Intermediate Confidence | Low Confidence [ No Confidence
Known UST Probable UST Possible UST Anomaly noted but not
Active tank - spatial | Sufficient geophysical data from both Sufficient geophysical data from characteristic of a UST. Should be
location, orientation, | magnetic and radar surveys that is either magnetic or radar surveys noted in the text and may be called
and approximate characteristic of a tank. Interpretation may that is characteristic of a tank. out in the figures at the
depth determined by | be supported by physical evidence such as Addinonal data 15 not sufficient geophysicist's discretion.
geophysics. fill'vent pipe. metal cover plate. enough to confirm or deny the
asphalt/concrete patch, ete. presence of a UST,

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Discussion of EM Results

A contour plot of the EM61 results obtained across the survey area at the property is
presented in Figure 2. Each EM anomaly is numbered for reference in the figure. The
following table presents the list of EM anomalies and the cause of the metallic response, if

known:

3| Page
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LIST OF METALLIC ANOMALIES IDENTIFIED BY EM SURVEY

Metallic Anomaly # Cause of Anomaly Investigated with GPR
1 Suspected Water Line
2 Sign/Gas Cover
3 Phone Booth
4 Signs/Posts
5 Storm Drains

All of the EM anomalies recorded by the survey are directly attributed to visible cultural
features such as signs, posts, a phone booth, and storm drains. One east/west oriented
anomaly on the north portion of the survey area was associated with a buried water line.

For this reason, a GPR survey was not required to verify any unknown anomalies.

Collectively, the geophysical data did not show any evidence of unknown metallic USTs

at Parcel 124.

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS

Pyramid’s evaluation of the EM61 data collected at Parcel 124 in Fayetteville, Cumberland

County, North Carolina, provides the following summary and conclusions:

e The EM61 survey provided reliable results for the detection of metallic USTs
within the accessible portions of the geophysical survey area.

e All EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural features and known
utilities. A GPR survey was not required.

e Collectively, the geophysical data did not show any evidence of unknown metallic

USTs at Parcel 124.

4| Page
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LIMITATIONS

Geophysical surveys have been performed and this report was prepared for Solutions, IES
in accordance with generally accepted guidelines for EM61 surveys. It is generally
recognized that the results of the EM61 surveys are non-unique and may not represent
actual subsurface conditions. The EM61 results obtained for this project have not
conclusively determined the definitive presence or absence of metallic USTs, but the
evidence collected is sufficient to result in the conclusions made in this report.
Additionally, it should be understood that areas containing extensive vegetation, reinforced
concrete, or other restrictions to the accessibility of the geophysical instruments could not

be fully investigated.

5|Page
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TaSolutions-IES

Industrial & Environmental Services

Log of Boring 124-SB-1

BORING LOCATION: Parcel #124, Fayetteville, NC

PROJECT NUMBER:
2016.0054.NDOT

) ) ) DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Regional Probing Services 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
. TOTAL DEPTH (ft bgs): SCREEN INTERVAL (ft bgs):
DRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25" 10 ft bgs (ft bgs) A (ft bgs)
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 NORTHING: EASTING:
NA NA
SAMPLING METHOD: Macro Core INITIAL DTW: FINAL DTW:
NA NA
LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
Samuel Mclintyre
SAMPLES
- = T
=0y as g & DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS BB
a g gl > = W
We 2t 8 3 o=
~ £E= o) Q
T o ['4 o
D g
0 BN Asphalt. 0
1+ 0.0 —1
S Light brown silty fine sand. Dry.
2 8 2
—
3— 0.0 3
4— —4
Dark brown silty fine sand. Dry.
5— 0.0 —5
X
6— g —6
—
7— 1.2 7
8— —8
g Dark brown clayey sand.
i oy L
9 e IS 9
| pry ] L
o | S
| < L
N
-
10— 10
End of Boring
Notes: 1) NA - Not available, PID reading not collected. Page 1 of 1




TaSolutions-IES

Industrial & Environmental Services

Log of Boring 124-SB-2

BORING LOCATION: Parcel #124, Fayetteville, NC

PROJECT NUMBER:
2016.0054.NDOT

Redional Probing Servi DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: egional Probing Services 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
. TOTAL DEPTH (ft bgs): SCREEN INTERVAL (ft bgs):
DRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25" 10 ft bgs (ft bgs) A (ft bgs)
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 NORTHING: EASTING:
NA NA
SAMPLING METHOD:  Macro Core INITIAL DTW: FINAL DTW:
NA NA
LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
Samuel Mclintyre
SAMPLES
— = I
£Y ot & § DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS E5
Qg LD =3 =y W
Wy 5= 3 = os
o= E= 9] 8]
gg % ¢
[
0 0
1 0.0 —1
7 ° Light brown silty fine sand. Dry. [
[=)
2 8 2
—
3 0.0 —3
4— —4
5— 0.0 Dark brown silty fine sand. Dry. -5
X
[=)
6 S 6
—
7— 0.3 7
8— —8
| 9 Dark brown clayey sand. Dry. L
& | s
9 h | 8|03 -9
g —
i S L
-
10— 10

End of Boring

Page 1 of 1




TaSolutions-IES

Industrial & Environmental Services

Log of Boring 124-SB-3

BORING LOCATION: Parcel #124, Fayetteville, NC

PROJECT NUMBER:
2016.0054.NDOT

) ) ) DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Regional Probing Services 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
. TOTAL DEPTH (ft bgs): SCREEN INTERVAL (ft bgs):
DRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25" 10 ft bgs (ft bgs) A (ft bgs)
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 No'f\l;H'NG: EASTHXG:
SAMPLING METHOD: Macro Core INITIAL DTW: FINAL DTW:
NA NA
LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
Samuel Mclintyre
SAMPLES
— = I
=0y as g & DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS BB
a g gl > = W
We 2t 8 3 o=
~ £E= o) Q
T o ['4 o
28
0 0
1 0.0 —1
— Light brown silty fine sand. Dry. =
S
2— S —2
—
3— 0.1 3
4— —4
5| 0.0 Dark brown silty fine sand. Dry. L5
X
6— <) —6
@
7— 0.3 7
8— —8
| 9 Dark brown clayey sand. Dry. L
(e}
9 S 9
| s ] L
o | S
i < L
N
-
10— 10

End of Boring

Page 1 of 1




TaSolutions-IES

Industrial & Environmental Services

Log of Boring 124-SB-4

BORING LOCATION: Parcel #124, Fayetteville, NC

PROJECT NUMBER:
2016.0054.NDOT

. ) ) DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Regional Probing Services 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
. TOTAL DEPTH (ft bgs): SCREEN INTERVAL (ft bgs):
DRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25" 10 ft bgs (ft bgs) A (ft bgs)
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 No'f\l;H'NG: EASTHXG:
: FINAL DTW:
SAMPLING METHOD: Macro Core INIT,LAAL DTW: NA
LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
Samuel Mclintyre
SAMPLES
— = I
gg as g & DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS BB
Qo L@ 2 o W=
We 2t 8 3 o=
~ £E= o) Q
T o ['4 o
D g
0 0
14 02 Light brown silty fine sand. Dry. 1
L
2 =) -2
—
3— 1.0 —3
4— I —4
Dark brown silty fine sand. Dry.
5— 0.3 —5
R
6— g —6
—

7— 0.6 7
8 Dark brown clayey sand. Dry. —8
] S L

€ =}

9 Y| 8 |os 9
| 3 ) |
o | S
| < L

N

-

10— 10

End of Boring

Page 1 of 1




TaSolutions-IES

Industrial & Environmental Services

Log of Boring 124-SB-5

BORING LOCATION: Parcel #124, Fayetteville, NC

PROJECT NUMBER:
2016.0054.NDOT

Redional Probind Servi DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: egional Probing Services 10/25/2016 10/25/2016
. TOTAL DEPTH (ft bgs): SCREEN INTERVAL (ft bgs):
DRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25" 10 ft bgs (ft bgs) A (ft bgs)
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 No'f\l;H'NG: EASTHXG:
SAMPLING METHOD: Macro Core INITI\I‘AAL DTW: FINAIN'ETW:
LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
Samuel Mclintyre
SAMPLES
— = I
=0y as g & DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS BB
Qg L3 2 =y W
We 2t 8 3 o=
o= E= 9] 8]
T o ['4 o
28
0 BN Asphalt. 0
1 0.0 —1
| Light brown silty fine sand. Dry. |
X
2 8 2
—
3— 0.0 —3
4— —4
5— 0.1 —5
i . L
6— <) I -6
S Dark brown silty fine sand. Dry.
7— 0.0 7
8— —8
o
i = L
@ =}
[Te} =
9| @ | 802 L9
g —
i S L
-
10— 10

End of Boring

Page 1 of 1
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PHOTO 1- VIEW OF SOIL BORING LOOKING SOUTH PHOTO 2 - VIEW OF SOIL BORING LOOKING WEST

..\124 - Pappas\PHOTOS\photo.dgn 12/2/2016 8:57:05 AM



PHOTO 3 - VIEW OF SOIL BORING LOOKING NORTH PHOTO 4- VIEW OF SOIL BORING LOOKING NORTH

.\124 - Pappas\PHOTOS\photo.dgn 12/2/2016 8:58:27 AM




PHOTO 5- VIEW OF SOIL BORING LOOKING EAST
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CED REDLAB OROS

Client: NCDOT Samples taken 10/25/2016
Address: Parcel 124: 6261 Raeford Road Samples extracted 10/25/2016

Fayetteville, NC Samples analysed 10/25/2016
Contact: Operator Candy Elliott

Project: 2016.0054.NDOT

Matrix Sample ID Dﬂ:gzn BTE)((:Q) (Ce (CSG-RColO) (Cllg'?gss) (CSTTEBS) Ar:r?lt;lics 1§AE:SA BaP Ratios HC Fingerprint Match
(C10-C35)
% light % mid % heavy
S 124-SB-1-8-10 254 <0.63 <0.63 12.7 12.7 4.9 0.24 0.004 0 88.2 11.8|Deg Fuel (FCM) (BO) 77.1%
S 124-SB-2-8-10 5.9 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.03 <0.005 <0.001 0 54.8 45.2|Residual. PHC
S 124-SB-3-8-10 254 <0.63 <0.63 14 14 0.82 0.05 <0.003 0 74.9 25.1|Residual.PHC (FCM) 58%
S 124-SB-4-8-10 5.9 <0.15 1 0.15 1.15 <0.05 <0.005 <0.001 96 2 2|V.Deg.Gas (FCM) (P) (BO) 54.8%
S 124-5-8-10 28.1 <0.7 0.7 1.8 2.5 1.3 0.07 <0.003 37.5 46.2 16.3|Deg.PHC (FCM) (BO) 60.7%

Results generated by a QED HC-1 analyser.  Concentration values in mg/kg for soil samples and mg/L for water samples.  Soil values are not corrected for moisture or stone content
Fingerprints provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification. The abbreviations are:- FCM = Results calculated using Fundamental Calibration Mode : % = confidence for sample fingerprint match to library

(SBS) or (LBS) = Site Specific or Library Background Subtraction applied to result : (PFM) = Poor Fingerprint Match : (T) = Turbid : (P) = Particulate present




Project: 2016.0054.NDOT

10/25/2016

124-SB-1-8-10 : Deg Fuel (FCM) (BO) 77.1%

124-5SB-3-8-10 : Residual.PHC (FCM) 58%

124-5B-2-8-10 : Residual.PHC

124-5-8-10 : Deg.PHC (FCM) (BO) 60.7%

124-5B-4-8-10 : V.Deg.Gas (FCM) (P) (BO) 54.8%



File Review Reports
Bill and Maria Pappas Property (Parcel #124)
6261 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
State Project: U-4405
WBS Element 39049.1.1
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Facility ID:

Property Owner:

UST Owmer:

Release Information:

Latitude:
Longitude:

SCOTCHMAN #38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
NOVEMBER 18, 2002

0-011379

Worsley Companies, Inc
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Worsley Companies, Inc
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Discovery date: October 24, 2002

Cause of release: UST System

Source: UST System consisting of 1-4,000 gallon kerosene and
3-6, 000 gallon gasoline USTs, .

35°04°27"N
79° 28 53" W

Prepared for:
Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Prepared By:
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3205 Randall Parkway, Suite 104
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 772-6492

Bryan K. Lievre, P.E. TR
North Carolina Professional Engmeer
No. 026979
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
SCOTCHMAN # 38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

On behalf of Worsley Companies, Inc.

(WCI), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has
prepared the following Undergroun

d Storage Tank Closure Report on closure activities

» Subchapter 2L and in accordance with the Guidelines
Jor Tank Closure (the Guidelines), provided by the North Carolina Department of Environment
and Natural Resources (NCDENR), Division of Waste Management (DWM), Underground
Storage Tank (UST) Section, dated December 2000,

1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 UST OWNER

Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

1.2 UST OPERATOR

Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

1.3 FACILTY INFORMATION

Scotchman #38
Facility ID # 0-011379
6261 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, NC

1.4 CONTACTS
1.4.1  Primary Contact

Don Quinn

Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300
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Scotchman #38

Worsley Companies, Inc.

Delta No. XONC-057

November 18, 2002
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1.4.2  Closure Contract__or

Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

1.4.3 Primary Consultant

Delta Environmental Consultants, Tnc.
3205 Randall Parkway

Suite 104

Wilmington, NC 28403

(910) 772-6492

1.44 Laboratory

Paradigm Analytica] Laboratories, Inc.
2627 Northchase Parkway SE
Wilmington, NC 28405 -

(910) 350-1903

State Certification No. 481

1.5 UST INFORMATION

UST-1 04/01/1961 6,000 6’ x 30 Gasoline 10/24/2002

UST-2 04/01/1961 6,000 6’ x30° Gasoline 10/23/2002
UST-3 04/01/1961 6,000 6" x30° Gasoline 10/23/2002
UST-4 03/26/1985 4,000 6’ x24° Kerosene 10/23/2002
UST-5 04/01/1961 550 Unknown Waste Oil 03/01/1984

*- Based on data obtained from the NCDENR registered tanks database,
** See Figure 2 for UST locations (The location of UST-5 is unknown and not shown on F igure 2).
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1.6 SITE CHARACTERISTICS
1.6.1  Past Releases

There are no known releases at this site.
1.6.2  Site Status

The site is an inactive retail fuel outlet and convenience store.,
1.6.3 Surrounding Property Use

The site is situated in a commercial area. The site is. located at 6261 Raeford Road in
Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina. Figure 1 provides a map showing the location
of the site and the general topography of the surrounding area. Figure 2 provides a general
layout of the site including street names, building location, the location of the subject USTs, and
the location of soil samples collected during the UST closure.

1.6.4 Site Geology/Hydrogeology

Soils encountered during this assessment consisted primarily of tan to reddish-brown silty fine to
medium sand. Groundwater was not encountered in the UST excavations.

1.6.5 Receptor Survey
A complete receptor survey was not performed in the area during UST closure aciivities, however
a2 windshield survey of the surrounding area was performed. The surrounding area is primarily

commercial and the presence of fire hydrants in the area indicates probable municipal water
supplies.

2.0. CLOSURE PROCEDURES

21 NOTIFICATIONS

A UST-3 form was filed with the Fayetteville Regional Office of the NCDENR, by WCI. A copy
of the completed UST-3 form is presented in Appendix A. A Copy of the 24-Hour release form
was completed and faxed to the Fayetteville Regional office on October 24, 2002 and a copy of
the UST-2 Form was completed and is included with this report. Copies of these forms are
presented in Appendix B.

2.2 RESIDUAL MATERIAL
The contents of all the USTs were pumped out prior to initiation of closure activities. The USTs

were transported to Scott Beards Tank Disposal in Elizabethtown, North Carolina for disposal.
The disposal manifest for the UST are included in Appendix C.
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2.3 EXCAVATION
2.3.1 Excavation Procedures

In order to remove the UST, the overburden (concrete, asphalt, and soil) was first excavated from
above the UST. The thickness of the overburden was approximately one to three feet.

UST-4 was buried in Tank Basin #1 and was excavated on October 23, 2002. Following the
excavation of soils in the lateral direction, the UST was removed from the excavation pit. Soils
around UST-1 did not exhibit physical signs or olfactory evidence of petroleum staining. A small
amount (approximately 0.5 gallon) of kerosene fuel was released from the UST onto the
surrounding pavement during removal. The final approximate dimensions of Tank Basin #1 were
28 feet in length, nine feet in width, and nine feet in depth.

UST-1 through UST-3 were buried in Tank Basin #2 and were excavated on October 23 and 24,
2002. Following the excavation of soils in the lateral direction, the USTs were removed from the
excavation pit. Soils around UST-2 through UST-4 did exhibit some physical signs (staining
around the top of the USTs) and olfactory evidence of petroleum staining. A small amount
(approximately one to two gallons) of gasoline fuel was released while disconnecting the product
lines from the USTs. The final approximate dimensions of Tank Basin #2 were 25 feet in length,
36 feet in width, and seven feet in depth.

All soils removed from the excavations were taken offsite for disposal. The dispenser for UST-4
existed above the UST and therefore was removed along with the product line during excavation
activities. The gasoline dispensers were not removed and the gasoline product lines were drained
and reportedly crimped but also not removed. Figure 2 depicts the approximate lateral limits of
the excavation and the location of the tanks within the excavation.

2.3.2 Depth to UST

The USTs were buried approximately one to three feet below ground surface.

2.3.3 Volume of Excavated Soil

An unknown quantity of excavated soil was removed and transported offsite for disposal. Copies
of the soil disposal manifests will be forwarded under separate cover upon receipt to Delta.

2.3.4  Soil Description
Please refer to section 1.6.4 for the soil description.
2.3.5 Backfill

Clean fill material was brought in from off site to back fill Tank Basin #1 and #2.
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2.3.6  Condition of UST System

All the USTSs appeared to be in fajr condition with no pitting, holes or indentations evident. The
tanks were taken to Scott Beards Tank Disposal in Elizabethtown for disposal. A copy of the
UST disposal manifest is included in Appendix C.

2.3.7 Vertical Extent of Excavation

The vertical extent of the excavations, to remove the USTs, was approximately nine feet in depth
in Tank Pit #1 and seven feet in Tank Pit #2.

2.4 IMPACTED SOIL
2.4.1 Determination of the Limits of Excavation

The length and width of the UST being removed and the size of excavation equipment
determined the lateral limits of the excavation.

2.42 Method of Storage, Sampling and Disposal
Excavated soils from the UST basins were temporarily stockpiled on site. All soils removed from
the excavations were removed and transported offsite for disposal. The soi] disposal manifest

will be forwarded under Separate cover upon receipt to Delta.

3.0 SITE ASSESSMENT

3.1 FIELD SCREENING

Field screening was not performed on the excavated soils,

3.2 SOIL SAMPLING

3.21 Location of Samples

Based on the length of the USTs and product lines and location of dispensers, two soil samples
were collected from the dispenser islands, one soil sample was collected from the product piping
trenches, and 27 soil samples were collected sides and bottom of the UST basins, The so0il
samples were collected approximately one and one-half to nine feet below ground surface (See
Table 1).

32.2 TypeOf Samples

All soil samples were discreet grab samples collected from the UST basins, product lines or
dispenser locations.
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3.2.3  Sample Collection Method

Soil samples were grab samples collected from the UST pits using the backhoe bucket. The
individual samples were sent to a North Carolina certified laboratory for analysis.

3.24 Sample Identification/Depth of Samples/ Sample Analyses

Soil samples were identified as follows: Dispenser Island (D), Product Lines (PL), UST Basin
Side Walls (SW) and UST Basin Bottom (B).  Samples depths and analysis is given in the
following table:

D_‘l : ! 1,.5m Crdeet — 3550/5.03..0 :

D-2 1.5 TPH 3550/5030
PL-1 2 ___TPH 3550/5030
SW-1 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-2 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-3 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-4 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-5 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-6 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-7 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-8 3.5 TPH 3550/5030
SW-9 3.5 TPH 3550/5030 °

SW-10 3.5 TPH 3550/5030
SW-11 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-12 4 TPH 3550/5030
SW-13 35 TPH 3550/5030
SW-14 3.5 TPH 3550/5030
SW-15 4 TPH 3550/5030

B-1 9 TPH 3550/5030

B-2 9 TPH 3550/5030

B-3 9 TPH 3550/5030

B-4 7 TPH 3550/5030

B-5 7 TPH 3550/5030

B-6 7 TPH 3550/5030

B-7 7 TPH 3550/5030

B-8 7 TPH 3550/5030
B-9 7 TPH 3550/5030
B-10 7 TPH 3550/5030
B-11 7 TPH 3550/5030
B-12 7 TPH 3550/5030
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33 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL (QA/QC)

All necessary measures were taken in order to ensure the ntegrity of the soil samples.

3.3.1 Sample Handling Procedures

To prevent the cross contamination of soil samples through their handling in the field, Delta
personnel wore a new pair of disposable latex gloves at each sampling location. Soil samples
were collected in laboratory provided containers. Once the samples were collected and labeled
for identification, they were placed on ice in a cooler and delivered to Paradigm Analytical
Laboratories, Inc. for analysis.

3.3.2 Decontamination Procedures

Soil samples, from beneath the USTs were collected using a soil excavator (irack hoe). Delta
persontiel wore a-new pair of disposable latex gloves at each sampling location.

3.3.3 Sample Times and Dates
For sample times and dates, please refer to the chain-of-custody available in Appendix D.
3.3.4  Quality Control Samples

The analytical laboratory provided a temperature blank to ensure the samples were maintained at
the required temperature. The temperature of the samples is recorded on the chain-of-custody.

3.3.5 Imterpretation of QA/QC Results

Based on the QA/QC measures taken, Delta believes the analytical results of the soil samples are
representative of site conditions at the time the samples were collected.

34 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3.4.1 Methods of Analysis

For the soil analytical methods used, please refer to section 3.2.4.
3.4.2 Analytical Resuits

Laboratory analyses of soil samples collected at the site during closure activities indicated
petroleum hydrocarbon constituent concentrations were detected at or above the state action lmit
of 10 miiligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) for gasoline and/or diesel range total petroleum
hydrocarbons by EPA Methods 5030 and 3550, respectively in samples D-1, D-2, PL-1, SW-11,
SW-12 and B-8 through B-12. Table 1 provides a summary of the soil analytical results. A copy
of the laboratory report and chain-of-custody is included in Appendix D.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 CONCLUSIONS
Based on the information obtained during this UST Closure, the following conclusions are made:
* One 4,000-gallon kerosene product UST and three 6,000-gallon gasoline product USTs
were removed from the site on October 23 and 24, 2002 and taken to Scott Beards Tank

Disposal in Elizabethtown, North Carolina for disposal.

* An unknown quantity of petroleum-contaminated soil was removed aid taken offsite for
disposal from the site during closure activities.

* Analytical results of the soil samples associated with the UST closure detected the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds above state action limits.

4.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the information obtained during this assessment, the following recommendation is
tnade:

* A Limited Site Assessment should be performed.
5.0 REMARKS
The recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These
opinions were arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and relevant
regulatory guidelines at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or
intended.

This report was prepared by:

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Monika H. Satterwhite
Staff Scientist

This report was reviewed by:

4%? £ Lﬁ% ;’a’g{

Project Manager
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UST CLOSURE
SCOTCHMAN #38
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
DELTA PROJECT NO. XONC-057

10/23/2002 1.5 1,800 3,010

D-1
D-2 10/23/2002 15 4,000 4,220
PL-1 10/23/2002 2 <6.7 26
SW-1 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <6.8
- SW-2 10/23/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-3 10/23/2002 4 <7.1 <7.4
SW-4 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <0.5
SW-5 10/23/2002 4 <6,3 <6.2
SW-6 10/24/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-7 10/24/2002 4 <6.5 <6.3
SW-8 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.4 7.0
SW-9 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.6 <6.9
SW-10 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.5 <6.7
SW-11 10/24/2002 4 51 567
SW-12 10/24/2002 4 10 51
SW-13 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <6.9
SW-14 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <7.0
SW-15 10/24/2002 4 <6.7 <7.0
B-1 10/23/2002 9 <6.6 <6.6
B-2 10/23/2002 9 <6.7 <7.3
B-3 10/23/2002 9 <6.7 <6.8
B-4 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.6
B-5 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <6.5
B-6 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.1
B-7 10/24/2002 7 <6.9 <7.0
B-8 10/24/2002 7 700 2,380
B-9 10/24/2002 7 1,900 1,620
B-10 10/24/2002 7 210 840
B-11 10/24/2002 7 850 1,000
10/24/2002 1 7 1,200 1,990

Notes:

1) 1. bgs. denotes feet below ground surface

2) mgrkg denotes milligrams per lilogram

3) All results in BOLD exceed Action Levels

4} TPH-GRO denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline Range Organi
5) TPH-DRO denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics
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Deita Environmental Consultants, inc.

- 3205 Randall Parkway Suite 104
Dem Wilmington, North Carolina 28403
Environmantai
! , Inc.
FAYETTEVILLE QUADRANGLE Eonsuiant e
NORTH CAROLINA e | cusNTLOCATON WORST BV COMPANIES, INC.
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC SERIES XONC-057| SCOTCHMAN #38
MARAGER FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
B. Lievre | "FE M0 | pRAWING DESCRIPTION
DATE 1 SITE VICINITY MAP'

11/21/02
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FOR TANKS IN

NC

Return completed form to:
Tha DWM Regiensi Ofice located in the ares where tha facility is localed. SEE
CF THIS FORM FOR REGIONAL OFFICE ADDRESSES.

Complete and retum at least fiva working days prar to closure or change-in-service T a

essional
is raguired,

I OWNERSHIP OF TANKS:

provides supervision for ciosure or change-in-service site assassment activities and signs and seais aH tioa

_arla g Coamgcanits Lt St e hismg o #HO38

Locop=—TLIoua

SYATEUSE OMLY
MAP ON THE BACK §1as

oinesr {F.E.) or a Licensed Geclogist {t..3,
ure repans. Otherwise, a thitty {30) day notics

BEQUATION

Owner Narmé: (Carperaton, jpdividuai, Public Agancy, or Gifier En )
oy .__ﬁiﬁzp:af ’f"mu.a i (2amy {277

Facility Name o $ampany

A/Fz.u’ !"—r[a Aedy

ST L

IR o o ]

Ci ) L Strest Addregs "e :
Y WC. e dotp oo ol Conbecled 28308
Slate G i Jp Code Ci o e f - Coun Code

Gie 375-<300 7 “as0 Fel- g v i
Arga Coda

Phone Number

] Arge Code
I: -CONTACT PERSONNEL.

L. - . t g
Job Tite _V f;‘ . {."n LS i 7([.14 ff’fb._ﬂ ﬂf.i!/

Mame Da.s\ QL.  Mgn,

IV, TANA REMOVAL. CLOSURE 1M PLAGL. CHANGE-IN

Comaet lacal fire marshal. 5. Provide a sheich locaiing piping, tanks and

solf sampiing locations,

8, Submit a cosura ragort i the format of
UST-12 (induding the form UST-2) within

Plan entire dosura svent, 7

Conduct Site Soil Assessmart,

Phona Muriber

- o [
Phons Number_ 2/0 3775 dad

SERVICE

a PE or LG, with ali closure siip
azsessment rasors bearing the signaturg
and geal ofthe PE. or 1.3, If a relaose has
hol oocumed, the suparvision, signature or
seslof a P.E. or L.&. Iy net required.

EalN S

if removing taniks or closing in place, refer io ihity 30) days following  the  site
AP Publica¥on 204s Sleamng Pstroleum
Storage Tanks and 1604 Removsl and
Disposat of User Underground Peircieum
Storage Tanks.

investigation. 8. Kesp ciosure records for three {3)years,

If & release from the tanks has actuired, the
sits assessment portion of the tank closure
must be conducted Hnder the supervision of

~

V. WORK 7O BE PERFORMED BY
Wart, £ wy Coasd N

Contractor Name _ /2% ujf o, d"-\iﬂm.m'% g lLtely din

Address _[© 5. Crlr-p[rke_l ‘D."l'b“-t

CantactPersan Al - Moors

Primary Consultant_17¢ | ln Envigpngady |

siets __ AIC

Phone No. __ 42 _ 395 -S3p0

Prone o, _ 718 713 - 224/

Zp Code__2 ﬁ‘:’_{’cl -

VIi TANKS STHEDULED FOR CLOSURE OR THANGE-
Last Conlents

IN-SERVICE
Proposed Activity

Cizeura Change-in-Sarvica 3
Remova: | Abandanment in Place
=3

(s s .’.f, » !'.'_u = New Contants Skerad
‘.__D-._. Lol (Putaly s - o
e (roa> G f A =l u
Lo e Kesens 0 3
] Q
. ‘ g 0

VI, OWNER OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENFATIVE )
B [or environmental ¢amage resuting from the improper digoosal of iy USTs,

Read note on e back o

before signing,
Frint pame and official titte

Signatura

Date Signed SCHEDULED REMOVAL DA

/JI~/707 /e ,/'/7.?._ /2‘2’-

Notify vour DWM Regichal
Office 48 hours befora this
date if scheduled removal

—

o M_f——
T ~

S——
UST-3 Rev 02/2001

date changes
Pink Copy - Owner

e R —
White copy — Reglonal Cffics Yeliow Copy — Ceniral Qffice




Site Investigation Report fo

r Permanent Closure ar Change-in-Service of UsT

FOR TANKS  Retumn completed form to:
IN Lhe DWM Ragianal office in the area the facility is iocated, SEE MAP ON THE BACK OF THIS : STATE USE ONLY:
FORM FCR REGIONAL QFFICE ADORESSES. Return the yellow capy tq the Cantral Offica in ] L0.#
Raleigh so that the status of ths tank may be changed to "PERMANENTLY CLOSED", i
{ ) : Date Recaveg
T B
. _ & QMINERSHIFEQF TANKS: - 5 N
M ] WoRS LEY Mo PAN S SCoTEHmMean #35
| § Qwnsr Name (Corparation, Individual, Public Agency, or Other Entity) Faciiity Name or, Compagy
L ‘jDS- (’mmm“ﬁn’« 6—0119%1%3
] Sireer Aadress Faciiity 10 # (If knpyvn)
S WL LM NG TN New Hanyy €. G201 RAERer €0
C 9 City County Slreer Address
o Nc 2540 @ TAVETTEVIWE _ CUM BERLAN D
Slate Zip Code City County Zip Code
FUD - 39 - 300 NJ AT
v # Area Cade Phone Number Area Code ' Phane Number
! L P—
1 Name PON Onmm, WODESSLEY Ge dob Titie NN, AN ATrEE-. o 0 -39L S Sone
Closure Contractor UWIDEILEY CymQ. Addrass 1DS. (AL N AL PR WOILM.  Tel No. Q}D‘ 3“75' - 5363
- Primary Censultant YJELTA EINY. Address 285 £ AN PERY LOWM. el Mo, 1 10- 77 2.l yqz.
-1 Lab Pm PATERWIET a12) Address 2.0 23 NYWSH Gese Whem.  Ta, No.q - 350 = l%
L . VE ADDIIONAL IRFORTIATION:
|
} Tank Size in Tank Last \Watar in Frae Nala?'ﬁ odor of visiole See reverse side of pink copy  (owners
' Na. Gallons Dimensions Cantents P oadual = = °°”'a"“”a”;g copy) for additional information required by
i ¢ NC DWM in the written report and sketch.
il llonon | lex 2 TGASqUNE % 2
: i LoD L' X | e X 25 %, MOTE: I a relezse from tha tank(s) has
[ (Q Do 0 % 30 P T X . = gccurred, the site assesﬂsment porticn of the
T X s tank closure must be conducted under the
3 Hpyw ow 2y K:'Ef«ﬁgz&j_ x > K supervision of a P.E. or L.G., with all closure
! site assessment reporis  bearing  the
‘ ! signature and seal of the P.E. or L.G,
. CHECKLIST (CHE:K'I'HEACITVITIEECOMPIEI’ED)
PERMANENT CLOSURE ABANDONMENT [N PLACE
{ (For Removai or Abandonment-in-Place) 2 Fill tank until material overflows tank opening
J Contact local fire marsha 0 Plug cr ¢ap ail openings _
Notify DWM Regional Office before abandanment U Discennect and Eap ar remave vent line
Crain and fiush piping inte tank U Sctid inert material used --specify
Remove all product and residuals from tank
Excavate down to tank
"% Ziean and inspect tank REMOVAL
/n\ Remave drop tubs, fill pipe, gauge pigs, vapar recavery tank T, Creats vent hole
L connections, submersible pumus, and all other tank Fixtures ﬂ\Label fank
gap or plug ail Hr;es except the ;81'“ and 21” lines ‘g Dispose of tank in approved manner. Final tark destination:
urge the tank of ati praduct and flammable Yapors e
Cut one or more large hales in the tank SCQ TT %gﬁ'@DS TANK WB oS
B Q‘ Backill the area
1 Date tank(s) Permanently Closed: IDJI 23 1-\‘} ][ D2
Date of Change in-servige: _
! cenify under penaity of law that | have personzlly examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all sttached documents and that
based on my inguiry of those individyals immediately responsible for optaining the informauon, | beligve that the submiiteg information 1s tue
j accurate and combiste
| Pt name ana orficial e or owner ar owners auihonzad ragresenalive { ignature ) i Jaie zignea
: . 4 . 4 .
i Mo eny SKTTERWHTE [STAFF SUENTIST . WMSLW < R

—

TOUET- Rev LZiZ001 ~nie copy — Aegional fica YBNGH 12aDy — Lantral Giice Sk ooy « Saner

?‘Lm\\}ﬁf)\ Nevertha V9, 200
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NC Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Waste Management, Underground Storage Tank Section

24-Hour Release and UST Leak Reporting Form

This form should be completed and submitted to the UST Section’s regional office following a known or suspected release from an
underground storage tank (UST) system. This form is required to be submitted within 24 hours of discovery of a known or suspected
release,

Suspected Contamination? (Y/N) \/ Facility ID Number 5’@!!'3'394
Confirmed GW Contamination? (Y/N) A Date Leak Discovered |24 6
Confirmed Soil Contamination 7(Y/N) v Comm/Non-Commercial? (yrm

Free Product ? (Y/N) If Yes, State Reg/Non-regulated? ﬁég
. Greatest Thickness

— “INCIDENT DESCRIPTION
Incident Name: > C CTC HIM ¥y H33

.Address: 2oy Q,ﬂrg?ﬁ) 2o oA County: (imeewy_an o

, ) Regional Office (cz’rc;le one): Asheville, Mooresville, Fayetteville, ~
City/Town: W ETTE&V | uE Raleigh, Washington, Wilmington, Winston-Salem

Latitude (dd.mm.ssss): Longitude (ddd.mm.ssss) Confirmed by GPS? (Y/N)

Brietly describe suspected or confirmed release: (including but not limited fo- Natire and exient of release, date of release, amount of release,
‘amount of free product present and recovery efforts, initial responses conducted, impacss to receptors)

Apprev. [~ aallns o auspline relused o b

[n a5t _bdsin  end in_Spl) Sampks cp fected. Some

R 17 7 .- , _ - . ’ <71
disconnecting Proddet Lncs . Ofor whs gresendt o sor)

STainine waS presends ia so.) Jocated /:z'}'}*ec://j 2 by €

£d57£~’5_ y/_fff‘/ o '7%?/ /‘rf/hdr/d-—/a

HOW RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED
' ¢+ (Check one) '

| [J Release Detection Equipment or Methods. : Visual/Cdor -[] Groundwater Contamination
[J During UST Closure/Removal: [ Water in Tank : I ] Surface Water Contamination
‘[C] Property Transfer - (] Water Supply Well Contamination [ Other (specify)

- SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION
Primﬁg Source of Contamination -Primary Contaminant Tvpe | Location Setting

(Check one} {Check one). ' (Check one) {Check one)
[_] Suspected UST Release . [¥] Gasoline/Diesel/Kerosene- R Facility {] Residential
Confirmed UST Release (Also check one below): | [] Heating Oil ‘U] Residence 7] Industrial
[JA. Dispenser Other Petroleum Products [ Other (& Urban

[(]C. Tank Release. Cther Inorganics
[]D. Spill/Overfill Other Organics
{_]E. Exact Failure Location Unknown or
Multipie Failures
[_{Unknown Source (Believed to-be UST Source,
explain in “Incident Description” above)

i

MB. Line Release [[] Metals (] Rural
£
D

-Ownership TN
. Municipal 2. Military 3. Unknow@rivate 5. Federal 6. County 7. State

Operation Tvpe N
1. Public Service. 2. Agriculturai 3. Residential 4. Education/Relig. 5. Indusu'ia@ Commercial 7. Mining

TST Form. o1 (07/00)




Page 2 of 2

IMPACT ON DRINKING WATER SUPPLIES

Water Supply Wells Affected? 1. Yes 2. No 3. Unknown

Number of Water Supply Wells Affected  (f; kfnau.lm ' 7

Water Supply Wells Contaminated: (Jnclude Users Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers. Attack additional sheer if necessary)
L lUnknown . Did nod fccoper M,j a/cz//er Sepply

B ch//S /A X ER 5%/729%62/j 5/

3.

._ ' UST SYSTEM OWNER

USsT Owner/Company
| LOBLS LEY Q) PANIES [ iINC

Pomt of Contact Address

ME Do Guipa , o S c,ﬁ—@m;\ﬂz. e,
‘City State le Code - Telephone Number _
WU (NETEN - Nc ) % i G- 395 - S 3
| UST SYSTEM OPER_ATOR _
 UST Operator/Company _ . _ ‘Address
g Sfrne As ARDuE ' S
City State _ { Zip Code: - . Telephone Number
LANDOWNER AT LOCATION OF UST IN CIDENT
'Landowner- Address
UNENGCR AT THIS Time f
Telephone Number

City State ‘ Zip Code

Draw Sketch of Area (showing two major road intersections) or Attach Map

Y AT TeHeD

. UST Form 61 {07/00)

Person Repomng Incident | Company .| Telephone Number )
Scott Lon /é«;/ D2/ foLnyiroinm enth | Consu /ot Y- FFZ 2252
Title Address Date ’
StarE Tchnjcian | 3205 Randa /) Fhiwy, 57 /04 A -24 02
ey :




|
!

L

- WORSLEY COMPANIES, INC.

10'5. CARDINAL DR. + P.O. BOX 3227 « WILMINGTON, N.C. 28406

{910) 395-3300 + FAX(910) 395-6691

TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST

Site Name:
Site Loeation:
Generator:

Contact;

Removal
Contractor:

Transporter:

Disposal
Contractor:

Tanks:

Scotchman #38
Fayetteville, North Carolina

Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC

Don Quinn, Vice President, Environmental A ffairs
901-395-5300

Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC

Worsley Transport
22 Poole Rd.
Wilmington, NC

Scott Beard’s Tank Disposal
Hwy. 87 East
Elizabethtown, NC

1-4,000 gal. Kerosene
3-6,000 gal. Gasoline
Removed 10/23-24/02

Note: Tanks to be disposed of as scrap _

W. C. Worsley
18521960

W. Cecil Worsley, Jr.
Chairman of the Board

W. Cecil Worsley, 1l
President and CEQ

William Ambrose
Executive Vice President




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 8015RB
Client Sample ID: D1 Date Collected: 10/23/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lah Sample 1D; 55389 Anclyzed By:  BMS
Lab Preject ID: G129-620 %Soiids: 96,3
Matrix; Saoil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method  Dilutlon Date
{(MGIKG) Limit Factor  Analyzed
Gasotine Range Organics 1800 1200 5030/8015B 200.0 10/31/Q2
Diesel Range Organics 3010 128 3550/80158 20,0 10/31/02
Comments;

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factars and % sollds.
BAL = Undetacted or below quantitation limit.

. L
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: LL




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORAT ORIES, INC,
Resuits for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sarnple ID:  pI-2 Date Collected: 10/23/02
Client Project 1D Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lah Sampie ID: 55390 Analyzed By: BMS
Lab Project ID: G129-620 %Solids:  88.3
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution
(MG/KG) Limit Factor
Gasdline Range Organics 4000 1700 5030/80158  250.0
Diesel Range Organics 4220 341 3550/80158 50.0
Commants;

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation: limit.

Date
Anaiyzed

10/31/02
10/31/02

N.C. Certification #481  S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: L‘d—*

N




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

Results for Total Pstroleum

Hydrocarhons

by GC 8015B
Client Sarmple ID;  PL-1 Date Collected:
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received:
Lah Sampte 1D; 55388 Analyzed By:
l.ab Project 1D: G128-620 %Solids:
Matrix; Soil
Compound Result Quantitation Method

{MG/KG) Limit

Gasoline Range Crganics BQL 8.7 5030/8015B
Niesal Range Organics 24 7.0 3550/8015B
Commaents;

INC.

10/23/02
10/25/02
BMS
88.9

Ditution Date
Factor  Analyzed

1.0 10/28/02
1.0 10/28/02

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % soiids.

BOL = Undetected or below quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #48] S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: LP"‘—




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resuits for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarhons

by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  -Sw-1 Date Collected: 10/23/02
Clienl Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample ID: 55380 Analyzed By: BMS
Lab Project ID; G1298-620 %Solids:  91.3
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date

{(MG/KG) Limit ' Factor  Analyzed

Gasoline Range Qrgarics BQL 6.6 5030/80158 1.0 10/28/02
Diesel Range Organics BQGL 6.8 3550/8015B 1.0 10/258/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limils are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation fimit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By: |\




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Patroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Samplte II:  swW.2 Date Collected:
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Receivad:
Lab Sample ID: 55381 Analyzed By:
Lab Project |D: G129-620 %Solids:
Matrix: Sail
Compound Resuit  Quantitation Method
(MG/KG) Limit
" Gasoline Range Organics BQL 6.9 5030/8015R
Diesel Range Organics BQL. 7.2 3550/80158
Comments:

10/23/02
10/25/02
BMS
86.5

Dilution Date
Factor  Analyzed

1.0
1.0

10/28/02
10/29/02

Quantitation Limits are fully calcuiated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or balow guantitation jimit.

N.C. Certification #481

S.C. Certification #9029

Reviewed By:




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Petroleum

Hydracarbons
by GC 8015B
Client Sample ID;  SW-3 Date Collected: 10/23/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Raceived: 10/25/02
Lab Sample 1D: 55382 Analyzed By:  BMS
Lab Project 1D (G129-620 %Solids: 84.6
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Quantitation Method Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics BQL 7.1 5030/80158 1.0 10/28/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 7.4 3550/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calcutated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected ar below quartitation {imit.

N.C. Certification #481 §.C. Certification #9900  Reviewed By: {jn




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. .
Results for Tatal Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  Sw-4 Date Collscted: 10/23/02
Client Project ID:  Scolchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
l.ab Sampie |D: 55383 Analyzed By:  BMS
Lab Project ID: G129-620 %Solids:  91.0
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date
{(MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics BQL 6.6 5030/B015B8 1.0 10/28/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 6.5 3550/8015B 1.0 10/28/02
Comments:
Quantitation Limits are fuily caloulated using dilution factars and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or hejow quantitation fimit.
Reviewed By:

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

T




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resuits for Totai Petroleum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  8wW-5 Date Collected: 10/23/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Recelved: 10/25/02
Lah Sampte ID: 55384 Analyzed By:  BMS
Lab Project 1D: G129-620 %Solids: 95.0
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date

{MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed

Gasaline Range Organics BaL B3 5030/80158B 1.0 10/28/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 6.2 3550/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % sollds.
BAQL = Undetected ar below quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481

S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By:

b




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  SW-6 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scotehman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lob Sample 1D: 55391 Analyzed By:  BMS
Lab Project |D: G129-620 %Solids:  86.4
Matrix: Soit
Compound Resuit  Quantitation Methad Cilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Facter  Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics BaL 6.9 5030/80158 1.0 10/30/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 7.2 3550/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation fimit,

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: | N
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Client Sample 1D:  sw.7 Date Collectad:
Client Project ID; Scotchman #38 Date Received:
Lab Sampie ID: 55392 Analyzed By:
Lab Project 1D: G129-620 %Solids:
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method

{(MG/KG) Limit

Gasoline Range Organics BGL 8.5 5030/80158
Diesel Range Organics BQL 8.3 3550/80158

Commoents:

10/24/02

10/25/02

- BMS
92.3

Dilution Date
Factor  Anaiyzed

1.0 10/30/02
1.0 10/29/02

Quanthation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids,
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation Hmit,

N.C. Certification #481

S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By: '




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

= Results for Totai Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
[ by GC 80158
= Client Sampie I1D: sSw-g Date Collecteq: 10/24/02
| Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Recetved: 10/25/00
Lab Sample 1D: 55393 ' Analyzed By:  gpms
- Lab Project D: G129-620 %8olids:  93.2
! Matrix: Sail
. Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed
Gasofine Range Organics BQL 6.4 5030/80158 1.0 10/29/a2
Diesel Range Organics 7 6.6 3550/80158 1.0 10/29/02
![ .
!
Commants:

Quantitation Limits are fully caiculateq using diution factors angd

% solids,
BQL = Undetecteq or below quantitation Hmit.

r

N.C. Certification #481  S8.C. Certification #99029 Reviewsd By: 1p

R —




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resuits for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 8015B
Client Sample ID:  sw-10 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sarnple ID: 55395 Anzlyzed By: BMS
l.ab Project iD: G129-620 %Solids: g2
Matrix: Soil
Compbund Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Dats
(MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics BQL 8.5 5030/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 6.7 3550/8015R 1.0 10/30/02
Comments:
Quantitation Limits are fully calcuiated using dilution factors and % s0llds,
BQL =

Undetected or below quantitation [imit,

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: kﬂ ~




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Resuits for Total Petralaum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 8015B
Client Sample 1ID:  SW-11 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Laly Sample ID: 55396 Analyzed By. BMS
Lalby Project ID: 5129-620 %Solids:  82.6
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Quantitation Method Dilution Date

(MG/KG) LImit Factor  Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics 51 7.3 5030/8015B 1.0 10/28/02
Diesel Range Organics 567 30 3550/80158 5.0 10/31/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calcuiated using dilution factors and % solids.
BAL = Undetected or below quantitation limit,

N.C. Certification #481 8.C. Certification #09029 ~ Reviewed By: k&m,




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
Resuits for Tota) Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  SW-12 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Cllent Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample ID: 55397 Analyzed By: BMS
.ab Project I G129-620 %Sollds; 855
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date
{(MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed
Gascaline Range Organics 10 7.0 5030/8015B 1.0 10/29/02
Dtesel Range Organics 51 7.0 3550/80158 1.0 10/30/02
Comments;

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and

% solids,
BQL = Undetected or belgw quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481 ~S.C. Certification #09029 ~ Reviewed By: |

\
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Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Client Sample I):  SW-13 Date Collected:
Client Project ID:  Scotehman #38 Date Recelved:
Lab Sample ID; 55308 Analyzed By:
Lab Project ID; G128-620 %Solids:
Mafrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method

{MG/KG) Limit

Gasoline Range Organics BQL 8.7 5030/80158
Diesel Range Organics BQL 6.9 3550/8015B
Comments;

PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Total Petroleum

10/24/02
10/25/02
BMS

89.0

Dilution Date
Factor  Anaiyzed

1.0
1.0

10/29/02
10/30/02

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or belaw quantitation fimit.

N.C, Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By: [it




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Petraleum

Hydrocarbons
_ by GC 80158

Client Sample ID;  SWw-14 Date Callected: 10/24/02

Client Project iD: Scotchman #38 Date Reecsived: 10/25/02

Lab Sarmple ID; 55399 Analyzed By: BMS

Lab Project 1D: G129-620 %Solids: 89,0

Matrix: Soil

Compound Resuit  Quantitation Method Dilution Date

(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics BQL 8.7 5030/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Dieset Range Organics BQL 7.0 3550/80158 1.0 10/30/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calcuiated using dilution factars and % solids,
- BQL = Undetected or below guantitation limit,

N.C. Certification #481 ~ S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: Lﬂ_

—_—




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, I
Results for Total Petrolaum

NC.

Hydrocarhons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  SW-15 Date Collected:  10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample ID: 5358400 Analyzed By: BMS.
Lab Project 1D:; G129-620 ' %Solids;  89.2
Matrix; Scil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics 8aQL 6.7 5030/8015B 1.0 10/29/02 ‘ ;
Diesel Range Organics BAL 7.0 3550/8015B 1.0 10/30/02
|
|
Camments:
Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % salids,
BQL = Undatected or below quantitation (imit,
' e Reviewed By: |*
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 y



PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
Resuits for Total Patroleum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Glient Sample I1D: b1 Date Collected: 10/23/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchrman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample ID: 55385 Analyzed By: BMS
Lab Project |ID; G129-620 %Solids:  90.5
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date

(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics BQL 6.6 5030/80158 1.0 10/28/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL " 6.6 3550/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % salids.
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation limit.

. b
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed BV'L”"—




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
Results for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbens
by GC 8015B

Client Sample ID:  b-2
Client Project tD:  Scotchman #38

Date Collected: 10/23/02
Date Received: 10/25/02

Lab Sampie ID: 55388 Analyzed By:  BMS

Lah Project 1D: 5129-620 %Solids: 89.7

Matrix: Soil

Compound Result  Quantitation Meathod Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Lirmit Factor Anaiyzed

Gasoline Range Organics BQL 6.7 5030/80158 1.0 10/28/02

Diesel Range Organics BQL 7.3 3550/8015B 1.0 10/29/02

Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids,
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481

S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By:




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
Results for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC BO15R
Client Sample ID;  b-3 Date Collected: 10/23/02 .
Client Praject ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample ID: 55387 Analyzed By: BMS
Lah Project ID: G129-620 %Solids: 896
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Mathod Dilution Date
{MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics BQL 6.7 5030/8015B 1.0 1028/02
Diesel Range Qrganics BQL 6.8 3550/8015R 1.0 10/25/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fuilly caleulated using dilution factors and % solids.
BAL = Undetectad or below quantitation limit,

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99020  Reviewed By: héﬂ‘f




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Resuits for Total Patroleum
Hydrocarbons
by GC 806158

Client Sample ID: b4
Client Project |D: Scolchman #38
Lab Sample 1D: 55401

' Date Collected: 10/24/02
Date Received: 10/25/02 .
Analyzed By:  BMS

L.ob Project 1D: G129-620 %Solids: 852
Matrix; Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Wethod Dilution Date
{(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed
Gasotine Range Organics BAL 7.0 5030/8015B 1.0 10/29/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 7.6 3550/80158 1.0 10/30/02
Commants:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % sofids.
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation fimit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #90029  Reviewed By




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Petroieum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  Db-5 Date Collacted: 10/24/02
Chent Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received; 10/25/02
Lab Sampte ID: 55402 Analyzed By: BMS-
ab Project ID: G129-620 %Solids: 854
Matrix: Soi
Compound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date

{MG/KG) Lirrit Factor  Anaiyzad

Gasaline Range Organics BAQL 7.0 5030/8015B 1.0 10/29/02
Diesel Range Organics BaQL 6.5 3550/80158 1.0 10/30/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids,
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #09020  Reviewed By: |
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Tota) Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sampig ID:  b-8 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scotehman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample 1D; 55403 Analyzed By: BMS
Lab Project ID: G129-620 %Sellds; 85,3
Matrix: Soil
Compound Resuit  Quantitation Method Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed
Gusoline Range Organics BQL 7.0 5030/80158 1.0 10/29/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 7.1 3550/8015B 1.0 10/30/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factars and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or below Quantitation limlt.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029  Reviewed By: —\i‘“—

———————— e




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Resuits for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  b-7 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample 1D: 55404 Analyzed By: BMS
Lab Project ID; G5129-620 %Solids; 86.8
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation Method  Dilution  Date

(MG/KG) Limit Factor Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics BQL 8.9 5030/80158B 1.0 10/29/02
Diesel Range Organics BQL 7.0 35650/8015B 1.0 10/30/02
Comments:

Quanlitation Limits are fully caleutated using dilution factors and % solids.
BQL = Undetected or balow quantitation limit.

M

. “ r .
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #9902  'Xeviewed By: LL




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarhons

by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  b-8 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample ID: 55405 , . Analyzed By: BMS
l.ah Project ID: G129-620 %Solids:  82.8
Mairix: Sail
Compound " Result Quantitation Method Dilution Date

(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics 700 380 5030/80158 50.0 10/31/02
Ciesel Range Organics 2380 140 3550/80158 20.0 10/31/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully catcuiated using dilution factors and % solids.
8QL = Undetectsd or betow quanfitation limit.

‘ A
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029  Reviewed By: LL
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Totai Petrolsum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  b-9 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Project ID:  Scoltchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lab Sample |D: 55406 Analyzed By: BMS-
LLab Project |D:; G128-620 %Solids;  84.3
Matrix: Soil
Compound ' Result  Quantitation Method  Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Factoer Analyzed
Gasoline Range Qrganics 1900 710 5030/80158  100.0 10/31/02
Diesel Range Organics 1620 71 3556/80158 10.0 10/31/02
Comments;

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids.
BCQIL = Undetected or below guantitation iimit,

. Reviewed By: iﬂg ~
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
Resulis far Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbeons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID;  p-10 Date Collected: 10/24/02
Client Prefect ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
Lah Sample 1B: 55407 Analyzed By:  BMS
Lab Project 1D G129-620 %Sofids: 84.6
Matrix: Soil
Caempound Result  Quantitation Method Dilution Date
(MG/KG) Limit Factor  Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics 210 140 5030/80158 200 10/31/02
Diesef Range Crganics 840 35 3550/80158 8.0 10/31/02
Comments:

Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % solids.
BAL = Undelected or heiow quantitation limit.

\ N.C. Certification #481  S.C. Certification 00029  Reviewed BV:\1>A~




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  b-11
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38
Lab Sampie 1D 55408
Lab Project ID: G129-620
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Quantitation
{MG/KG) Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 850 360
Diesel Range Organics 1000 74
Comments:
Quantitation Limits are fully calculated using dilution factors and
BAL = Undetected or below quantitation limit.

Date Cellected:
Date Received:
Aralyzed By:
“%Solids;

Method

5030/80158
3550/80158

10/24/02

10/25/02
BMS -
82.6

Rilution Date
Factor  Analyzed

50.0 10/31/02
10.0 10/31/02

% solids.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #09020  Reviewed BV:L’-L




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Total Pefraleum

Hydrocarbons

by GC 80158
Client Sample ID:  b-12 _ Date Coflected: 10/24/02
Client Profect ID:  Secotchman #38 Date Received: 10/25/02
l.aby Sample 1D; 55409 Analyzed By:  BMS
Lab Project ID; G129-620 %Solids: 82.0
Matrix: Soll
Compound Resuit  Quantitation Method Dilution Date

(MGIKG) Limit Factor Analyzed

Gasotine Range Organics 1200 360 5030/80158 50,0 10/31/02
Diesel Range Organics 1980 148 3550/80158 20.0 10/31/02
Comments:

Quantitations Lirnits are fully calculated using dilution factors and % salids.
BAL = Undetected ar below quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #0909  eviewed By: L&m
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PHASE I
LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT

SCOTCHMAN #38
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
WORSLEY COMPANIES, INC.

DELTA PROJECT NO. XONC-057
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PHASE II LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT
SCOTCHMAN #38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
MARCH 2003

Facility ID: 0011379

Property Owner: Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
10 S. Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 2840

UST Owner (at time of release): Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
10 8. Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, NC 28406
(910) 395-5300

Release Information: Discovery Date: October 24, 2002, estimated quantity

unknown.
Cause of Release: UST system consisting of 1-4,000 gallon

kerosene and 3-6,000 gallon gasoline USTs.

Latitude: 35°04° 27° N
Longitude: 79° 28 53" W

Prepared for:
Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406
Prepared by:
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
32035 Randall Parkway
Suite 104 R
Wilmingion, NC 28403 s*“o‘* A CARg, v, b
SIS A osleks
PoF sEAL %
s i g P
=Y 658 i

)u
4‘.‘"

N LY
FIT TR sy

Stephen R/ bebey, LG.
North Carolina Professional Geologist No. 1658
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PHASE 1 LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT
SCOTCHMAN #38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

On behalf of Worsley Companies, Inc. (WCI), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has
prepared the following Limited Site Assessment (LSA) Report on assessment activities performed
at the Scotchman Store #38 in Fayetteville, North Carolina. This report has been prepared pursuant
to Title 15A of the North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC), Chapter 2, Subchapter 2L, .
Section .0115 and in accordance with the Guidelines for the Assessment and Corrective Action,
dated April 2001.

1.0 SITE HISTORY, SOURCE CHARACTERIZATION, AND TANK OWNERSHIP

1.1 Site History

The subject facility, Scotchman #38, is located at 6261 Raeford Road, Fayetteville, Cumberland
County, North Carolina (Figures 1 and 2). The property, facility, and former underground storage
tanks (USTs) relating to this LSA Report were previously owned and operated by WCI. The site
was recently sold to Bill and Maria Pappas who are planning to operate a restaurant on the

property.

On October 23 and 24, 2002, one-4,000 gallon kerosene and three-6,000 gallon gasoline USTs
were removed from the subject facility. Soil samples were collected by Delta during tank removal
activities. The soil samples were analyzed by EPA Methods 5030 and 3550 for gasoline and diesel
range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), respectively. Analyses of the soil samples confirmed
the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in excess of North Carolina action levels.
Historical analytical data for soil samples collected during the UST closure is presented in Table 1.

A UST Closure Report was submitted by Delta to the North Carolina Department of Environment
and Natural Resources (DENR), Division of Waste Management on November 18, 2002. Based on
the findings of the report, a Notice of Regulatory Requirements (NORR) was issued to WCI
(responsible party) on November 22, 2002. The notice advised WCI of compliance requirements
regarding a suspected release from the petrolenm UST system. Pursuant to the NORR, a Limited
Site Assessment was performed by Delta during the months of December 2002 and January and
February 2003.

1.2  Source Characterization

Soil samples collected during UST removal activities confirmed a release from the UST system at
the subject facility. The following table summarizes specific data on the former USTs:
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA
SCOTCHMAN #38
6261 RAEFORD ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, N.C.

US-l 04/01/1961 6,000 6" x 300 Gasoline | 10/24/2002
UST-2 04/01/1961 6,000 6 x 30 Gasoline 10/23/2002
UST-3 04/01/1961 6,000 6’ x 30 Gasoline | 10/23/2002
UST-4 03/26/1985 4,000 6" x 24 Kerosene 10/23/2002
UST-5 04/01/1961 550 Unknown Waste Oil (03/01/1984

*_ Based on data obtained from the NCDENR registered tanks database.
*#* See Figure 2 for UST locations (The location of UST-5 is unknown and not shown on Figure 2).

1.3 Underground Storage Tank Ownership

Worsley Companies, Inc.
Post Office Box 3227
10 S. Cardinal Drive
Wilmington, North Carolina 28406
(910) 395-5300

2.0 METHODS OF LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

The activities performed to collect data for this LSA Report included researching site-specific,
local and regional data, installing monitoring wells, performing soil sampling, performing
groundwater sampling, and submitting soil and groundwater samples for analytical testing. The
following sections discuss specific methodologies used in conducting these limited site assessment
activities.

21 Review of Site-Specific, Local, and Regional Data
A review of available site-specific, local and regional data was performed to include:
a A well survey within a 1,500-foot radius of the subject facility, including a records inquiry, a

letter survey, and a visual survey for water meters and pump houses.
a Identification of wellhead protection areas.
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Researching geology and hydrogeology of the region, including topography, soil types, and
surface water drainage patterns.

Identification of surface waters within a 1,500-foot radius of the subject facility.

Land use observations (site reconnaissance) and zoning classifications.

A visual survey for subsurface structures and potential impacts from the source area.

Gathering information on adjacent property owners and occupants.

(e}

ococoo

2.2 Monitoring Well Installations

On Janvary 9, 2003, Delta personnel attempted to install two shallow Type II monitoring wells in
the areas of highest known soil contamination adjacent to the easternmost gasoline dispenser (near
UST closure soil sample D-2) and along the northeastern edge of Tank Basin #2. However, during
the well installations, it was found that depth to water onsite was deeper than anticipated, and due
to lack of well construction materials, the wells could not be completed on January 9, 2003. On
February 5, 2003, Delta personal returned to the site and installed two Type II monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-2 in the same locations as previously described. The monitoring well locations are
presented in Figure 2. The well construction records are presented in Appendix A.

2.3 Soil Sampling

Borehole logging was performed during the February 5, 2003 drilling for installation of the
monitoring wells. The boring logs are presented in Appendix B. Soil sampling was performed
during the January 9, 2003 initial drilling activities for monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. A total
of seven soil samples were collected according to NCDENR guidelines from the monitoring well
borehole associated with MW-1 at 2.5-3.0 feet, 8.0-8.5 feet, 13.0-13.5 feet, 17.0-17.5 feet, 25.0-
25.5 feet, 35.0-35.5 feet and 43.5-44.0 feet intervals, until the water table was encountered at
approximately 46.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). A total of five soil samples were collected
according to NCDENR guidelines from the monitoring well borehole associated with MW-2 at
11.5-12.0 feet, 14.5-15.0 feet, 21.0-21.5 feet, 27.0-27.5 feet, and 38.0-38.5 feet intervals, until the
water table was encountered at 40.0 feet. The soil samples collected from MW-1 and MW-2 were
submitted for laboratory analyses by EPA Method 8260 (volatile organic compounds) and
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP) Methods for volatile petroleum
hydrocarbons (VPH).

It is important to note that soil samples were not collected at the MW-2 borehole at less than 11.0
feet due to its close proximity to the backfilled UST Tank Pit #2; any soils collected at less than
11.0 feet would contain clean backfill soil and thus not be representative of onsite soils.

For the sampie times and dates, piease refer to the chain-of-custody presented in Appendix C. The
soil sample analytical results are discussed in section 6.1 and are summarized in Table 2.

24 Groundwater Sampling

On February 10, 2003, Delta collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2. Before sample collection, depth to water measurements were recorded. Using the depth to
groundwater measurements, purge volumes were calculated for monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-
2, and a minimum of three well volumes was purged from each monitoring well.
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D'epth to groundwater measurements are sumumarized in Table 3. Sampling date, time and
analytical methods are included on the chain-of-custody in Appendix D. Analytical results for the
groundwater samples are presented in section 6.2 and are summarized in Table 4.

3.0 LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT RISK CLASSIFICATION AND LAND USE

Part 1 — Groundwater/Surface water/Vapor Impacts

High Risk:

1. Has the discharge or release contaminated any water supply well including any used for
non-drinking purposes? NO

Based on data gathered to date, the discharge or release is not known to have contaminated
water supply wells, including those used for non-drinking purposes.

2. Is a water supply well used for drinking water located within 1,000 feet of the source area
of the discharge or release? NO

Private water supply wells were not identified within 1,000 feet of the source area.

3. Is a water supply well used for any purpose (e.g. irrigation, washing cars, industrial
cooling water, filling swimming pools) located within 250 feet of the source area of the
release or discharge? NO

No water supply wells were identified within 250 feet of the source area.

4. Does groundwater within 500 feet of the source area of the discharge or release have the
potential for future use in that there is no other source of water supply other than the
groundwater? YES

Although water supply is provided by both local private and municipal systems, the source
of the private system is groundwater., Currently the supply wells for this system are
located outside of the 1,500-feet radius from the site; however, future wells could
potentially be installed closer to the site.

5. Do vapors from the discharge or release pose a threat of explosion because of
accumulation of the vapors in a confined space or pose any other serious threat to public
health, public safety, or the environment? NO

At the time of this assessment, there was no readily apparent evidence of impacts from the
source area relating to the accumulation of vapors in confined spaces.

6. - Are there any other factors that would cause the discharge or release to pose an imminent
danger to public health, public safety, or the environment? NO

No factors have been identified that appear to pose an imminent danger to public health,
public safety, or the environment.
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Intermediate Risk:
7. Is a surface water body located within 500 feet of the source area of the discharge or

10.

release? NO

If yes, does the maximum groundwater confaminant concentration exceed the surface
water guality standards and criteria found in 15A NCAC 2B .0200 by a factor of 107 NO

Is the source area of the discharge or release located within a designated wellhead
protection area as defined in 42 USC 300h-7(¢)? NO

The source area is not located within a designated wellhead protection area as defined by
42 USC 300h-7(e).

Is the discharge or release located in the Coastal Plain Physiographic Region as
designated on a map entitled “Geology of North Carolina” published by the Department in
19857 YES :

If ves, is the source area of the discharge or release located in an area in which there is
recharge to an unconfined or semi-confined aquifer that is being used or may be used as a
source of drinking water?

Within 1,500 feet of the site, the surficial aquifer lies within 50 feet of ground surface,
yielding sufficient water supply for domestic use. Groundwater is also drawn from lower
aquifers in certain areas. Although the suspected source area is located where recharge to
the surficial aquifer has the potential to occur, water from the surficial aquifer in this area
is not likely to be used for potable water supplies. :

Do the levels of groundwaier contamination for any contaminant exceed
the gross contamination levels established by the Department? NO

Part H — Land Use

Property Containing Source Area of Discharge or Release:

The questions below pertain to the property containing the source area of the release.

Does the property contain one or more primary or secondary (permanent or femporary)
residences? NO

The property does not contain primary or secondary residences.

Does the property contain a school, daycare center, hospital, playground, park, recreation
area, church, nursing home, or other place of public assembly? NO

The property does not contain places of public assembly. At this time the property
contains an inactive convenience market and retail fuel outlet.
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Does the property contain a commercial (e.g. retail, warehouse, office/business space, etc.)
or industrial (e.g., manufacturing, utilities, industrial research and development,
chemical/petroleum bulk storage, etc.) enterprise, and inactive commercial or industrial
enterprise, or is the land undeveloped? YES

The property contains an inactive convenience market and retail fuel outlet.

Do children visit the property? NO

Is access io the property reliably restricted consistent with its use (e.g., by fences, security
personnel or both}? NO

The property is not restricted with fence or security personnel.

Do pavement, building, or other structures cap the contaminated soil? NO

The facility is partially covered with asphalt, concrete, gravel and a building. In the
immediate vicinity of the former kerosene and gasoline UST's and dispensers, the surface is

predominantly clean backfilled soil.

If yes, what mechanisms are in place or can be put into place to ensure that the
contaminated soil will remain capped in the foreseeable future? NA.

What is the zoning status of the property?

According to the City of Fayetteville Planning Office, the facility is zoned local business.
Is the use of the property likely to change in the next 20 years? YES

At this time, the facility is an inactive convenience store and retail fuel outlet. The site was
recenily sold to Bill and Maria Pappas who are planning to operate a restaurant on the

property in the near future.

Property Surrounding Source Area of Discharge or Release:

The questions below pertain to the area within 1,500 feet of the source arca of the
discharge or release (excludes property containing source area of the release):

What is the distance from the source area of the release to the nearest primary or
secondary residence (permanent or temporary)?

The nearest primary residence is located approximately 150 feet from the source area.
What is the distance from the source area of the release to the nearest school, daycare
center, hospital, playground, park, recreation area, church, nursing home, or other place
of public assembly?

Places of public assembly are outlined under Section 4.7, Land Use.



Limited Site Assessment
Scotchman #38

Fayetteville, North Carolina
Delta Project No. XONC-057
Page 7 of 11

11. What is the zoning status of properties in the surrounding area?

Based on information obtained from the City of Fayetteville Planning Department, the
most of the commercial properties located in the vicinity of the site are zoned local
business (C1), professional (P2), or shopping center district (C1P) and officefinstitutional
(O and 1), and the residential propeities are zoned residential, primarily single family (R-
10).

12. Briefly characterize the use and activities of the land in the surrounding area.

Land use in the immediate surrounding area predominantly consists commercial and
residential properties.

40 RECEPTOR PATHWAY INFORMATION

As defined by NCDENR, a receptor is “any human, plant or animal that is or has the potential to be
adversely affected by the release or migration of contaminants.” With respect to the subject
facility, the following sections present information regarding potential receptor pathways for the
migration of contaminants and pathway relationships to the facility.

4.1 Water Supply Wells

In an effort to gather as complete and accurate data as possible, Delta mailed water supply well
surveys to the property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject facility. Property ownership
was ‘based on information obtained from the Cumberland County Tax and Mapping Offices. In
addition, a windshield survey was performed within a 1,500-foot radius to identify water supply
wells and public water usage.

The mail survey resulted in a 59 percent return on responses from the property owners. Based on
the responses received, a water supply well location map has been prepared and is presented as
Figure 3. Information collected during the mail-survey and windshield survey process revealed no
private or municipal water supply wells were identified within a 1,500-foot radius of the site. The
names and addresses of property owners, having properties located within 500 feet of the source
area, along with the responses to the well supply survey have been tabulated and are presented in
Table 5.

4.2 Public Water Supplies

Brookwood Water Corporation, Inc. (BWCI) and the City of Fayetteville provide public water to
the property owners within a 1,500-foot radius of the site, however most of the property owners
utilize BWCIL. BWCI obtains its water supply from groundwater sources while the City of
Fayetteville use surficial sources, specifically Glenville Lake and the Cape Fear River. According
to Ms. Lynne Johnson, Area Manager for the BWCI, there are no BWCI operated water supply
wells located within a 1,500-foot radius of the site. The water collected from BWCI's supply wells
is tested, chlorinated and then redistributed to the area businesses and residences.

According to Ms. Amy Ratliff, Engineer II for the City of Fayetteville Public Works Commission
(PWC), public water from the PWC is offered on a limited basis in the subject area at this time.
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The surficial water collected from Glenville Lake is treated at the Glenville Lake Water Treatment
Plant and the surficial water collected from the Cape Fear River is treated at the Hoffer Water
Treatment Plant. After treatment, the water is redistributed to customers.

4.3 Surface Water Bodies
No surface water bodies were identified within a 1,500-foot radius of the site
4.4 Wellhead Protection Areas

At the time of this assessment, a designated wellhead protection area, as defined in 42 USC 300h-
7(e), is not reported to exist within 1,500 feet of the source arca. :

4.5 Deep Aquifers in the Coastal Plain Province

The subject site is located within the Sand Hills subdivision of the Atlantic Coastal Plain
Physiographic Province. The surficial aquifer is composed of grayish-brown coarse sand and
gravel containing silt and kaolinitic material. Underlying the surficial aquifer is the Black Creek
confining unit that is composed of clay, silty clay, and sand clay. The Black Creek confining unit
is approximately 6 feet thick in this arca of Cumberland County. Underlying the Black Creek
confining unit is the Black Creek aquifer. The Black Creek aquifer in composed of thinly
laminated gray to black clay interlayered with gray to tan sands. The upper Cape Fear confining
unit underlies the Black Creek aquifer and is approximately 36 feet thick. The Upper Cape Fear
confining unit in Cumberland County overlies the Upper Caper Fear aquifer. The Upper Cape Fear
aquifer is composed of alternating beds of sand and clay that are approximately 88 feet thick.

4.6 Subsurface Structures

There is an onsite underground storm drain system, and underground water and telephone lines that
run parallel to Raeford Road. Notwithstanding, there was no readily apparent evidence of potential
impacts from the source area relating to the accumulation of vapors in confined spaces.

4.7 Land Use

Within a 1,500-foot radius of the subject facility, most of the land area is commercial and
residential. Within the 1,500-foot radius, the distance to the places of public assembly include
(with nearest distance in parentheses) are:

-A primary residence (150 feet)
-Brentwood Elementary School {1,450 feet South)
-Arran Lake Baptist Church (1,475 feet South)

4.8 Adjacent Property Owners and Occupants
The names and addresses of property owners, having properties located within 1,500 feet of the

source area, have been tabulated and are presented in Table 6. Additionally, a cross-reference map
depicting the locations of adjacent properties is presented in Figure 3.



Limited Site Assessment
Scotchman #38

Fayetteville, North Carolina
Delta Project No, XONC-057
Page 9 of 11

5.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

5.1 Description of Shallow Subsurface Geology

The following table describes the soils encountered during the installation of monitor well MW-1:

Depth Below Ground Surface (ft) Soil Description & Classification (USCS)
0.0-2.0 Concrete/Orange Clay Sand Fill (SC)
2.0-10.0 Brown Clayey Sand. (S8C)

10.0-18.0 Orange Clayey Sand. Moist (SC).
18.0-35.0 Orange Sand, Medium Grain, Well Sorted. Dry (SW).
35.0-45.0 Orange Clayey Sand. Moist (SC).
45.0-55.0 Orange Sand, Medium Grain, Well Sorted. Moist (SC).

The boring logs are presented in Appendix B.
52 Groundwater Occurrence

On February 10, 2003, the water table was encountered at approximately 44.0 feet bgs during well
sampling activities. '

5.3 Groundwater Flow Direction

The Fayetteville Quadrangle (7.5 minute series topographic maps, U.S. Geological Survey-USGS,
1979} indicates a regional topography sloping eastward. Typically, the surficial groundwater flow
direction is a subdued reflection of the topography; therefore, the regional groundwater flow would
be expected to move generally eastward. Specific site information on groundwater flow could not
be determined since only two monitoring wells were installed onsite. :

54 Vertical Movement

Due to the fact that a vertical delineation well was not installed onsite, the potential for downward
flow or vertical movement was not determined.

6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All soil and groundwater samples were submitted to Paradigm Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
(Paradigm) of Wilmington, North Carolina. The following sections discuss the analytical data
provided in the laboratory reports.

6.1 Soil Analytical Resnlits

A total of twelve soil samples were collected (MW-1 (2.5-3.0"), MW-1 (8.0-8.5"), MW-1 (13.0-
13.57), MW-1 (17.0-17.5%), MW-1 (25.0-25.5"), MW-1 (35.0-35.5"), MW-1 (43.5-44.0’), MW-2
(11.5-12.0°), MW-2 (14.5-15.0"), MW-2 (21.0-21.5"), MW-2 (27.0-27.5"), and MW-2 (38.0-38.5"))
and submitted for laboratory analyses during the Limited Site Assessment activities on January 9,
2003. The samples were obtained from the monitoring well boreholes for monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-2 during the initial drilling attempt. Laboratory results for soil samples MW-1 (2.5-3.07)
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and MW-1 (8.0-8.5’) reveal the presence of benzene at levels in excess of its respective soil-to-
groundwater Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentration (MSCC). Analytical results indicate that
the concentrations for the remaining target compounds are either below MSCCs or below the
laboratory method detection limits.

Information on the sample collection protocol is presented in Section 2.2. Soil analytical results
are presented in Table 2. The soil sample locations correspond to the monitoring well location
number, as presented in Figure 2. The laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody are
presented in Appendix C.

6.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Two groundwater samples (MW-1 and MW-2} were collected during the Phase I Limited Site
Assessment activities. Information regarding the monitoring well installations and groundwater
sampling protocol are provided in Sections 2.3 and 2.4, respectively.

During the Phase I LSA, the groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2 were submitted to the
project laboratory for analyses by EPA Method 601/602 with xylenes, EPA Method 504.1 for
ethylene dibromide, EPA Method 3030C for lead and MADEP Method for VPH.

The groundwater analytical results indicate that lead is the only target compound detected above its
respective 2L groundwater standard in monitoring welis MW-1 and MW-2. However, the lead
concentrations do not exceed ten times its respective 2L groundwater standard. Concentrations for
the remaining target compounds are either below their respective 2L groundwater standards or
below the laboratory method detection limits.

The analytical summary for groundwater samples is included in Table 4 while the laboratory
analytical report and chain-of-custody are presented in Appendix D.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Conclusions

Based on data collected during the LSA activities, characterization of the source can be described
as follows:

0 The nearest primary residence exists approximately 150 feet from the source area.
Land use observations indicate predominantly commercial and residential properties in
proximity to the subject facility. According to the City of Fayetteville Planning Office,
the land is zoned local business, professional, shopping center district,
office/institutional, and single family residential.

0O Businesses and residences are supplied by private or municipal water provided by the
Brookwood Water Corporation Inc. or the City of Fayetteville. No private or
pmnicipal water supply wells were identified within 1,500 feet of the subject facility.

O No surface water bodies were identified within 1,500 feet of the site.
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Stephen R. Libbey, L.G.

O There are no other known receptors which are or could be impacted by the release.

0 Benzene was detected in excess of its respective soil-to-groundwater MSCC in the soil
samples collected from monitoring well MW-1.

a2 Lead was detected in excess of its respective 2L groundwater standard, but less than 10
times the groundwater standard, in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-2.

7.2 Recommendations

Based on information obtained during this LSA, it appears the site should be assigned a land vse
classification of Residential and a priority risk classification of “Low Risk”. Accordingly, and in -
order to expedite a case closure for the site, Delta herein recommends further soil assessment in

order to prepare and submit a Soil Assessment Report (SAR) to the NCDENR.

8.0 LIMITATIONS

The recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opinions
were arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

This report was prepared by:

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

59

Monika Satterwhite
Staff Scientist

This report was reviewed by:

Project Manager
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UST CLOSURE
SCOTCHMAN #38
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
DELTA PROJECT NO. XONC-057

10/23/2002 1.5 1,800 3,010

D-1
D-2 10/23/2002 1.5 : 4,000 4,220
PL-1 10/23/2002 2 <6.7 26
SWw-1 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <6.8
SW-2 10/23/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-3 10/23/2002 4 <7.1 <74
SW-4 10/23/2002 4 <6.6 <6.5
SW-5 10/23/2002 4 <6.3 <62
SW-6 14/24/2002 4 <6.9 <7.2
SW-7 10/24/2002 4 <6.5 <6.3
SwW-8 10/24/2002 35 <6.4 7.0
SW-9 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.6 <6.9
SW-10 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.5 <6.7
SW-11 10/24/2002 4 51 567
SW-12 10/24/2002 4 10 51
SW-13 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <6.9
SW-14 10/24/2002 3.5 <6.7 <7.0
SW-15 10/24/2002 4 <6.7 <7.0
B-1 10/23/2002 9 <6.6 - <6.6
B-2 10/23/2002 9 <6.7 <7.3
B-3 10/23/2002 S <6.7 <6.3
B-4 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.6
B-5 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <6.5
B-6 10/24/2002 7 <7.0 <7.1
B-7 10/24/2002 7 <6.9 <7.0
B-§ 10/24/2002 7 700 2,380
B-9 10/24/2002 7 1,900 1,620
B-10 10/24/2002 7 210 840
B-11 10/24/2002 7 850 1,000
B-12 10/24/2002 7 1,200 1,990

1} fi. bgs. denotes feet below ground surface

2} mg/kg denotes milligrams per kilogram

3) Al results in BOLD exceed Action Levels

4) TPH-GRO denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline Range Organi
5} TPH-DRQ denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics
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FAYETTEVILLE QUADRANGLE
NORTH CAROLINA
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC SERIES

Deita Environmental Consuitants, Inc.,

. i ' 3205 Randali Parkway Suite 104 -
Beita Witmington, North Carolina 28403
Emvironmental
fonsulitants, e,

o, | CURNTLOGATION WORST BY COMPANIES, [NC,
XONCégTS 7 SCOTCHMAN #38
FRO
MANAGER FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
B. Lievre | TCURE M0. | DRAWING DESCRIPTION
DATE 1 SITE VICINITY MAP
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FEE-Z7-2003 15:26 AIR DRILLING CO T4 2248 P.a3

WELL CONSTRUCTION RECORD

North Carolina — Deparanent of Environmentsl and Naturzl Resources ~ Division of Water Quality = Groundwater Section

WELL CONTRACTOR. (INDIVIDUAL) NAME (print} MARK GETTYS CERTIFICATION # 2M5
WELL CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME GEOLOGIC EXPLORATION, BNC. PHONE#  (701)872-7686
STATE WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMITY ASSOCIATED W PERMIT#H
(if epplicablc) (if applicable)

1. WELL USE (Check Applicable Box):  Residendial (1~ MunicipalPublic ] Idwsrial 1 Agriculrural [

Monitoring B Recovery ] Hear Pump Water Injection [ Other[] 1 Orhir, list Use
2. WELL LOCATION: Topographic/land sertin,

Nearest Town: FAYETTSVILLE County CUMBERLAND T ridee [1Stope [ valtey BZ Flar

(check appropriate box)
6261 RAEFORD RD. (SM#38) : Latitude/longitude of well location
(Street Name, Mumbers, Commnity, Sabdivision, Lot No_, Zip Code)
'WNER: . (demessimmutes/seconds)

3.0 R:  WORSLEY OIL.CO. Latirudeongitude source: [ 1 GPS [ Topographic map

Address PO, BOX 3327 o (cherk box}

(Strcer of Roure No.) DEPTH

WILMINGTON NC 28406 From To Formation Descriplion

Giov et Forum Sate  ZinCode 0.0 50 BROWN SAND

L.

Area Cods — Phote Number 50 350 ORANGE/BROWN CLAYEY
4. DATEDRILLED 2503 SAND
5. TOTAL DEPTH: 530 FEET 35.0 350 ORANGE/TAN SAND

6. DOES WELL REPLACE EXISTING WELL? YES[] NO X

7. STATIC WATER LEVEL Below Top of Casing: 46,0 FT.
(U 4+ if Alove Top of Caging)
8. TOP OF CASING IS o0 FT. Above Land Surthoe®

"Top of casing lerminmed a/or betow Jond suisce Toquires a

virianee in povordince with 15A NCAC 2C 0118

9. YIELD (gpm): Na METHOD OF TEST Na

10. WATER ZONES (depth):  wa —
LOCATION SKETCH
Showr direction and distance in miles from ar least

1. DISME_CHON: [ . — Am‘“'m two Stare Roads or Comny Roads, inculed the road
12. CASING: Wall Thickness numbers and common road names.
Depth Dismeter  or WeighvEt.  Marcrial
From 06 To 3350 Pt 2INCH SCH 40 PVC
From To Fr.
From Te Fi.

13, Grout: Depth Marerial Method
From 00 Ta 310 Fr  Porland Bemonite HMuery
Fom __ To Fr. w .

14. SCREEN: Depth Diameter  Slot Size Mzterial Ny
From 30 To $5¢ Fr 20 in  Olo in PVC Sy
From To Fo e n

15. SAND/GRAVEL PACK:

Depth Size Materiz]
From 330 To 550 Fr 2040 FINE SILICA SAND
From To Ft. %
16. REMARXS: MW-] BENTONITE SEAL FROM 31,0 TO 33.0 FEET S

[ DO HEARBY CERTIFY THAT THIS WELL WAS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 15A NCAC 2C, WELL
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, AND THAT A COPY OF THIS RECORD HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE WELL OWNER

GOk \&ﬂm 2\-0
SIGNATURE OF PERSON CONSTRUC PING THE WELL DATE

Submit the original 1o the Division of Warer Quality, Gronndwater Section, 1636 Mail Sarvice Certer — Raleigh, NC
27699-1636 Phone No. (919) 733-3221, within 30 days. GiW-] REV. 0772001

TOTHL P.



FEB-27-200Z 1
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WELL CONSTRUCTION RECORD

North Carolinz — Deparment of Environmenral and Natural Resousces ~ Division of Warer Quality ~ Groundwater Section

26 AIR DRILLING CO Ta487 28248 F.

B2

WELL CONTRACTOR (INDIVIDUAL) NAME {print)  MARK GETTYS CERTIFICATION 8 2345
WELL CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME  GEOLOGIC EXPLORATION, INC. . PHONE# (J0N¥727686
STATE WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT# ASSOCIATED WQ PERMIT#
(if applicable) (if applicable)

1. WELL USE (Check Applicgble Box):  Resideatial ] MunicipabPublic (] Industrial []  Agricuteurat [

Monitoring ] Recovery []  Heat Pump Water Injection [ Other[] I Other, list Use
2, WELL LOCATION: . _Topo&uphicfl.and setting

Nearest Town; FAYETTEVILLE County CUMBERLAND O ridge [ Slope T Valley X1 Fim

o (check appropriate box)
£26] RAEFORD RD. (SM #38 : Lasiude/longitude of well location
TSmest Name, Numlbess, Compwity, Stbdivision, Lot No., £:p Coge)
(degrees/minmes/seeonds)

3. OWNER: WORSLEY OIL CO, Latitude/longitade souyes; [ eps [ Topegrephic map

Address PO, BOX 3227 _ (check box)

{Soree o Rome No.) DEPTH

WILMINGTON NC 28408 From To Formation Description

Cirv or Town Stnta Zip Code 0.0 10,0 RED CLAY

= 100 350 RED/ORANGE SANDY CLAY
4. DATEDRILLED 2503 350 550 RED/BROWN/ORANGE
5. TOTALDEPTH: ssoFEET CLAYEY SAND
6. DOES WELL REPLACE EXISTING WELL? YES[J WO [{
7. STATIC WATER LEVEL Bdow Top of Casing; 466 FT.

(e "+ if Above Top of Casing)

8. TOP OF CASING IS 09 FT. Above Land Surfsce®

*Top of casing \ermimed at'or belowr lamd auriizee requires 2

veriance in accordmce with 154 NCAC 2C 011€.

9. YIELD (gpm): Wa METHOD OF TEST Nia

10. WATER ZONES (depth):  a : TOCALIGN SKETCH
Show direction and distence in miles from at least

11. DISINFECTION: Type  NA  Amoumt wo Stare Roads or County Roads, inculed the road
12. CASING: Depth Di Wall E:m VB Maerial | DTS and commen road names.

Fiom 50 To 350 Ft 2INCH SCH 40 PVC

From To Ft. '

From To Fr.
13.Grolt:  Depih Maseria T Method RarSeoed

From 00 To 314  Fr.  Potland Benonite Sharry

From Te Fo S\
14. SCREEN: Depth Diamerer  Slot Size Matexial

From 350 Te 50 FL 20 in  plo in PVC

From To o in. in
15, SAND/GRAVEL PACK:

Depth Size Material
From 330 To 550 Fo 200 FINE SILICA SaND
From. To Ft. (5'\ E 3

16. REMARKS: MWZ BENTONITE SEAL FROM 31.0 TO 33,0 FEET

I DO HEARBY CERTIFY THAT THIS WELL WAS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 15A NCAC 2C, WELL
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, AND THAT A COPY OF THIS RECORD HAS BEEN PROVIDED TC THE WELL OWNER

___1-@% 2\0>
SIGNATURE OF PERSON CONSTRUCTING WELL DATE

Submir the original Lo the Divizion of Waler Quality, Grovundwarer Scction, 1636 Mail Servive Cetter — Raleigh, NC
27699.1636 Phone Na. (S18) 732-3221, within 30 days. GW-1 REV. 072001
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Sile Name: Scotchman #38

Boring Log
Soil Boring ID:

Location: 6281 Raeford Road

Canstruction Date:

Faystteville, Cumberland County

Drilling Contractor:

Drill Rig Type:

Drilling Method:

North Carolina
Project No.: XONC-057
Clisnt: Worsley Companies, Inc.

10 Cardinal Drive

Logged By:

Wilmington, North Camlina

Top-of-Casing Elev.:

Mw-1

02/05/03

Geclegic Exploration

Diedrich D-120

Hollow-stem auger [0.0° - 12.0%

NH

MNA

Organie Vapar
Reading (ppm)
n value

Soil Description & Classification (USCS)

0.0-2.0" Concreie/Orange Clay Sand Fill (SC)

2.0-10.0% Brown Clayey Sand. {SC)

10.0~18.0": Orange Claysy Sand. Moist {SC).

(5W).

18.0"-35.0". Crange Sand, Medium Grain, Well Sorted. Dry

2. Aoz
e |2 3EE
Comments 2 2 ® i'g g g
2 (50 b|§ £
Q E > E =
L [ =
20
Sample collected @ 2.5- |—]
3.0festbgs on 1/2/03 —
4.0
6.0
8.0
Sample collected @ 8.0- ——
8.6 featbgs on 1/903 | —
10.0
12.0
Sample collected @ 13.0-
13.5 feet bgs on 1/903  [14,0
16.0
Sample collected @ 17.0
——17.5 fest bgs on 1/49/03 [ 18.0)
20.0
22.0
24.0
Sample coll 1@ 28.0
25.5festbgs on 1/6/03 |26.0
28.0
30.0
32.0
34.0
Sample collected @ 35.0 ——]
36.5 faet bgs on 1/9/63 |38.0] —

35.0'45.0" Orange Clayey Sand, Moist (SC).

]

Page 1cf 2



Boring Log

Sample collected @ 43.5
44.0 fset bgs on 1/9/03

Site Nama: Scotchman #38 Soil Boring ID: MwW-1
Location: 6261 Raeford Road Construction Dale: 02/05/03
Fayetteville, Cumberand County Driliing Contracior: Gaalagic Exploration
North Carolina Orill Rig Type: Diedrich D-120
Project No.: XONC-057 Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger (0.0' - 12.0%
Client: Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive Logged By: NH
Wilmington, North Carclina Top-of-Casing Elev.: NA
§ 5 ‘E 3 £ E’E o |w :
Gomments Cl EP 7 |3 Soil Description & Classification {USCS)
|2esec| e g |ETD
2|58 ¢82 BF = v g
slsef o =
38.0
40.0
356.0'-45.0" Orange Claysy Sand. Moist (SC).
42.0

LTE]]]

|
<

A AT

B

8.

th
'D |
II|O|| =]

)
[
j=]

EOB @ 55.0 fest bgs.

45.0-55.0% Orangs Sand, Meadium Grain, Waell Sortsd. Maisi
{SC).

[[[E]T]

- 56.0

| W - Groundwatar Level @ Time-of-Boring
E - Seresned Interval

Netes:

Organic Vapor Readings by a FID - photeionization detector
kgs - below ground suiface

ppm - parts par million

EQB - ond of boring

- Hand Auger IIIII] - Dirsct Push
- - Std. Panetratior Tast - Cuttings
(sFT)

- Submitted for laboreftory analysis

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3206 Randall Parkway Suite 104
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403

Pags 2 of 2




S

ey — ——en

,_.r.,_._ﬁ

-———

,__._.._._._.

C

!

Slte Mame: Scotchman #38

Boring Log
Soil Boring 1D:

Location: 6281 Raeford Hoad

Construction Date:

Fayetteville, Cumberland County

Drilling Centractor:

Driil Rlg Type:

Dritiing Methad:

North Carolina
Project No.: XONC-067
Client: Worsley Companiss, Inc.

10 Cardinal Drive

Logged By:

Wilmingten, North Carolina

Top-of-Casing Elsv.:

MW-2

02/05/03

Geologlc Exploration

Oiedrich D-120

Holtow-stem auger {0.0'- 12.09

NH

NA

2l El.gl2k
212 =I3ElgE ¢ |z
g2z glE3|=2S : Bg )
Comments E feg|8 el k] £ET Solt Description & Classlfication {(USCS)
leeiB2lig| A° P
O |58F cc -
— 0.0-1.0% Asphalt/Fiit
20
4.0
8.0
8.0
[ 1,0%18.0" Red Clayey Sand, Tight. Slight Hydrecarbon Odor
100 S
Sample collecied @
11.5-12.0 feat bgs on
179703 12.0
14.0
Sample collected @
14.5-15.0 fest bgs on
1/9/03
186.0
18.0
20.0
Sample collected @
21.0-21.5fest bgs on
1/9/03 220
24.0
—_— I
Y5
_— e,
I
25.0 ik
— 3
— ':ﬁ'.' ~ 18.0%-40.¢" Tan/Orange Sand, Medium Grain, Well Serted. Dry
Sample collected @ (SW)
27.0-27.5 feet bgs on :
1/9/03 28.0
30.0
320
34.0
Page10of2
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Boring Log

Site Name: Scotchman #38 Sdil Boring ID: MW-2
Location: 6261 Haelord Aoad Construction Dats: 02/05/03
Fayetievills, Cumberland County Drilling Contractor: Geologic Exploration
MNorth Carclina Drili Rig Type: Diedrich D-120
Project No.. XONC-057 Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger (0.0'- 12.07)
Cilient: Worsley Companies, Inc.
10 Cardinal Drive Logged By NH
Wilmington, North Carolina Tap-of-Casing Elev.: MNA
z A
Slz £lzg=2
Comments E e PEI Soil Description & ClassHlcation (USCS)
Z |5 & 5208 K] o
AEH ML
6.0 —]
38.0 — 8.040.0" Tan/O A i in, A
Sample octiected @ — zsw)4 Tan/Orange Sand, Mediurm Grain, Well Sorted. Dry
38,0-38,5 feet bgs on — :
1/8/03 —
40.0 I —
420 —
44.0 —
—3 40.0"-50.0" Orange Clayey Sand, Moist (SC).
48.0 m—
48.0 —
8500 —
52.0 —
— — 50.0-55.0% Orange Sand (SP).
54.0 —
EOB @ 55,0 feet bgs. —
- 86.0 -
!- Qroundwater level @ Time-of-Boring - Hand Auger ﬂIl] - Diract Push
E - Screened Interval . - Std. Penetration Test - Cuttings
S (SPT)
Netes: %’3@% - Submitted for laboratory analysis
Organle Vapor Readings by a PID - photoionization detector
bgs - below ground surface Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc.
ppm - paris per million 3205 Randall Parkway Suite 104
EOB - end of boring Wilmington, North Carolina 28403
Page2of 2




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Volatiles

by GCMS B260B/5035
Client Sample 1D: MW-1 (2.5-3.0) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03 -
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample |D: 60504 Dale Collected: 1/9/03
Lab Projact ID: G129-672 Date Received: 1/10/03
Maltrix: Soil %Solids: 88.0 Dilution; 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit {ug/KG) {ug/iKG)

Acetone 57 BQL
Acroleln 110 BQL
Acrylonitrile 110 BQL
Benzene 57
Bromobenzene 5.7 BQL
Bromochloromethane 87 : BQL
Bromodichlaromethane 5.7 BQL
Bromoform 5.7 BAL
Bromomethane 57 BQL
2-Butanone 28 BaL
n-Butylbenzene 5.7 BQL
sec-Butylhenzene 5.7 BQOL
tert-Butylbenzone 5.7 BQL
Carbon disulfide 5.7 BQL
Carbon tetrachloride 5.7 BQL
Chlorohenzene 5.7 BQL
Chloroethane 5.7 BAQL
Chloroform 5.7 BQL
Chloromethane 5.7 } BQL
2-Chloroteluene 5.7 BOL
4-Chlorotoluene 5.7 BQL
Dibromachioromethane ) 57 BQL
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.7 BQL
Dibromomethana 5.7 BOL
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 57 BOL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.7 BQL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.7 BQL
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 57 BQL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butena 57 BQOL
1,1-Dichlorosthane 5.7 BOIL.
1,1-Dichloroethene 57 BQL.
1,2-Dichlorpathans 5.7 BOL
vls-1,2-Dichloroethene T BQL.
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 8.7 BQL
1.2-Dichloropropane 5.7 BatL
1,3-Dichloropropane L7 BAL
2,2-Dichlaropropane 87 BQL
1.1-Dichiorapropene 57 BaL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.7 BQL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 57 BQL
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 5.7 BQL
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) 57 ' BOL
Ethylbenzene 5,7
Hexachlorobutadiene 57 BQL
2-Hexanone 5.7 BOL

Flags: BOL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

20

16

Reviswed hy; ,M,g .
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Volatlles

by GCMS 82608/5035
Client Sample 10: MW-1 (2.5-3.0) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Client Projact (D: Scotchman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample I1D: 60504 Date Collectad: 1/8/03
Lab Project ID: G120-672 Date Received; 1/10/03
Matrix: Soil %Solids: £8.0 Dilution: 1 '
Compound Quantitation Resuit
‘ Limit {ug/KG) (Lg/KG)
lodomethane 5.7 BQL
Isopropylbenzene 5.7 8QL
4-|sopropyltofuene 57 ' BQL
Methylane chloride 23 BQL.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 57 ’ BQL
Methyl-tert-buty! ether (MTRE) 57 ‘ 16
Naphthalene 5.7 BOL
n-Propyl benzene 5.7 BaL
Styrene 5.7 BaL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 57 BAL
1.1,2,2-Telrachloroethane 5.7 : BQL
Tetrachloroethens 57 BQL
Toluene 5.7 12
1,2,3-Trichtorobenzene 57 B,
1,2,4-Trichlorohenzenes 5.7 BAL
Trichloroethena 57 BAL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 57 BQL
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 57 BQL
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.7 BQL
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 57 BQL
1,2.4-Trimathylhenzane 5.7 24
1.3,5-Trimethylhenzene 5.7 15
Vinyl chloride 5.7 BQL
m-,p-Xylens 11 44
o-Xylene 5.7 8.5
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike Surrogate
’ Added Result “Rec
Compound (ug/kG) {ug/KG)
Bromofluarobenzene 50 49.0 - 100
1.2-Dichloroethans-d4 50 494 [37¢]
Tolueno-d8 a0 499 104
Comments:;

All resuits are corrected for dilution.

Reviewed by: _ il

Page 2 of 2

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles

by GOMS 82608/5035
Client Sample D: MW-1 (8.0-8.5) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Client Project I): Scotchrman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample 1D: 60505 Date Collected: 1/9/03
Lab Project ID: G129-672 Date Received: 1/10/08
Matrix: Soll %Solids: 85.5 Bilution: 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) (ug/iKG)
Acetone 58 BQL
Acroleln 120 BAL
Acrylonitrile 120 BQL
Benzene 5.8 BQL
Bromobenzene 5.8 : BQL
Bromochloromethane 5.8 _ BAL
Bremodichloromethane 5.8 BQL
Bromoform 5.8 BQL
Bromomathane 5.8 BQL
2-Butanone 20 BQ.
n-Butylbenzene 5.8 BQL
sec-Butylbenzene 5.8 BOL
tert-Butylbenzens 5.8 BaQL
Carbon disulfide 5.8 BGiL
Carbon tetrachloride 5.8 BQl.
Chlorobenzene 5.8 BQl.
Chloroethana 5.8 BQL
Chlorcform £.8 BQL
Chloromethane 58 BQL
2-Chlorotoluene 5.8 BOIL
4-Chlorotoluenes 5.8 BQIL
Dibromochloromethane 58 BAL

1,2-Dibrama-3-chloropropane 5.8 BQL

Dibromomethane 5.8 BQL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 5.8 BaL
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 5.8 3OL
1,3-Dichlorabenzena 5.8 BQL
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 5.8 Bl
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butane 5.8 BaQL
1.1-Dichloroethane 5.8 BQIL.
1.1-Dichloroethana 5.8 BQL
1,2-Dichlorosthans 5.8 BQL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethane 58 BOL
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5.8 BQL.
1,2-Dichloropropans 5.8 BQL
1.3-Dichloropropane 5.8 BQL
2,2-Dichloropropane 5.8 BQOL
1,1-Dichloropropene 5.8 BQL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6.8 BQL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.8 BaL
Dichlorodifluoromethane 58 BQL
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 5.8 BOL
Eihylhenzens 5.8 BQL
Hexachlorobutadiene 5.8 BQL
2-Hexanone 5.8 BQL

Reviewed hy: ML
Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Volatiles
by GCMS B260B/5035

Client Sample 11: MW-1 {8.0-8.5)

Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
Lab Sample ID: 60505
Lab Project ID; G120-672

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03

Analyzed By: RNP

Date Collected: 1/9/03
Date Received: 1/10/03

Matrix: Soll % Solids: 85.5 Dilution: 1
Compound Quantlitation Result
Limit {ug/KG) (ug/KG)

iodomethane 5.8 BOL
Isopropylbenzene 5.8 BQL
4-|sopropyltoluene 58 BQL
Methylene chlorlde 23 BaL
4-Mathyl-2-paptanone 5.8 BAL
Meathyl-lert-butyl ether {MTBE} 58 BQL
Naphthalene 5.8 BQlL
n-Propyl benzene 58 BGQL
Styrene 5.8 BAL
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane 5.8 BQL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthanea 58 BaAL
Tetrachloroethene 5.8 BQL
Toluene 5.8 BGL
1,2,3-Trichiorobanzene 5.8 BOL
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5.8 BQ

" Trichlorosthene 5.8 BAQL
1.1,1-Trichloroethana h.8 BQL
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 5.8 BGL
Trichlerofluoromethane 5.8 BQL
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 58 BQL
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 58 BQL
1.3,5-Trimathylbenzene 5.8 BQL
Vinyt chloride 5.8 BOL
m-,n-Xylene 12 BQL
o-Xylene 5.8 BQL
Surrogate Splke Racovaries Spike Surrogate

Added Resuit %Rec
Campound {ug/KG} (UD/KG)
Bromofluorohenzene 50 48.7 a7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 501 100
Toluens-d8 50 50.2 100
Comments:
All results are corrected for dilution.
Reviewed by: ﬁﬂf/

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certiification #481

8.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LARORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles
by GUMS §2608/5035

Client Sampla ID: MW-1 (13-13.5)
Client Projact ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

L.ah Sample ID; 60506
Lab Project ID: G129-672
Matrix; Soil

Compound

Acetone

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene
Bromohenzens
Eramoeechtornmeathane
Bromndichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomathane
2-Butanone
n-Butylhenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon disulfide

Carhon tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene
Chivroethane
Chtoroform
Chloromethanea
2-Chlorotaluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Pibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichlorohenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzone
rans- 1 4-Dichloro-2-butens
1.1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorosthene
1,2-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichioropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cia-1,3-Dichlerapropene
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropena
Dichlorodiflucromethane
Diisopropyl ether ((MPE)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiens
2-Hexanone

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481

%Solids: 90.7

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
55
110
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Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/9/03
Date Received: 1/10/03
Dilution; 1

Result
{ug/KG)
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQIL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
B,
BQL
ROL
BQL
BOL
BoL
BQL
BQL
BQl.
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaQL
BaL
BQL.
BaQL
BQL

S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed hy: £
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F PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Volatiles

{ by GCMS B260B/5035
Chlent Sample ID: MW-1 (13-13.5) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
r Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (5M #38} Analyzed By: RNP
I Lab Sample ID: 60506 Date Collected: 1/9/03
: Lab Project ID: G129-672 Date Received; 1/10/03
Matrix: Soil %Solds: 90.7 Dilution: 1
I Compound Cluantitation Resuli
Limlt (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
= lodomethane 5.5 BQL
j Isoprapylbenzene 5.5 BQL
4-isoprepyltoluens 5.5 BGL
. Methylene chloride _ 22 BOL
F" 4-Mathyl-2-pentanone 5.5 BAL
E Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.5 BOL
Naphthalene 5.5 BQL
- n-Propyl benzene 55 ’ BOL
t Styrene 55 BQL
t 1,1,1.2-Tetrachiorosthane 5.5 BQL
1.1.2 2-Telrachloroethane ‘ 5.5 BQL
f Tetrachloroethene 5.5 BOL
‘E . Toluene 5.5 BOL
' 1,2,3-Trichiorohenzene 5.5 BQL
. 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5.5 BaL
[ Trichloroethens 5.5 BQL
{ 1,1,1-Trichlorpethana 5.5 BQL
t,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.5 BQL
[ Trichlorofluoromethane 55 80L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5.5 BQL
' 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzens 5.5 BQL
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.5 BQL
[ Viny! chloride 5.5 BQL
{ m-p-Xylene 11 BQL
o-Xylene 5,56 BAQL
E
i Surrogate Spike Racoveries Spike Surrogate
Added Result %Rec
| Compound (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
L . Bromofluorobenzene 50 48.9 08
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 50 51.2 102
. Toluene-dd 50 497 99
|
i Comments;

All results are correctad for dilution.

\ Flags: BQL = Below Guantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: A

Page 2 of 2




e em

PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatites
by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sarmple 1D: MW-1 (17-17.5)

Client Project iD: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
Lab Samplea ID: 60507
Lab Project ID; G129-672

Matrix: Soil %Solids; 95.5 Dilution: 1
Gompound Quantitation Result
Limit {ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Acetone 52 BQL
Acrolein 100 BGQL
Acrylonitrile 100 BQL
Benzene 5.2 BQL
Bromohenzena 5.2 BQL
Bromochloromethane 5.2 _ BQL
Bromodichloromethane 5.2 BaQL
Bromoform 5.2 BQL
Bromomethane 5.2 BQL
2-Butanone 26 BQL
n-Butylbenzene 5.2 BQL
sec-Butylbenzene 5.2 BQL
lort-Butylbenzene 5.2 BQL
Carbon disulfide 5.2 BQL
Carbon tetrachloride 5.2 BQL
Chiorohenzene 52 BQi.
Chioroethane 5.2 BOL
Chloroform 52 BQL
Chloromethane 5.2 BAL
2-Chlorotoluens 5.2 BQL
4-Chlorotoiuene 5.2 BAQlL
Dibromochloromesthane 5.2 BQL
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.2 BQL
Dibromomethane 5,2 BQL
1,2-Dibromogethane (EDB) 5.2 BOQL.
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 5.2 BOQL.
1,3-Dichlorchenzene 5.2 BQL
1.4-Dichlorobenzane 5.2 BAOL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 5.2 BQL
1.1-Dichloroethane 5.2 BQL
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.2 BQL.
1,2-Dlchloroethane 52 BQL
tis-1,2-Dichloroethane 5.2 BQL
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5.2 BaL
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.2 BQL
1.3-Dichloropropane h2 BQL
2.2-Dichloropropane 5.2 BQL
1,1-Dichloropropene 5.2 BOL
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene 6.2 BAL
frans-1,3-Bichloropropene 52 BOL
Dichloradifluoromethane 5.2 BQL
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 5.2 BQL.
Ethylbenzene 5.2 BQL
Hexachiarobutadiene 5.2 BaL
2-Hexanone 5.2 BQL

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/9/03
Date Receivad: 1/10/03

5.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: 'E!!!‘g

Page 1ol 2




___n.

e

PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Volatiles
by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample ID: MW-1 (17-17.5})

CHent Project ID; Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
Lab Sample 1D: 80507
Lab Project 1D: G129-672

Date Analyzed; 1/21/03

Analyzed By: RNP

Date Collected: 1/9/03
Date Received: 1/10/03

Matrix: Soil %Solids: 95.5 Dilution: 1
Compound ‘ Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG}) {ug/KG)
lodomethane 52 BQL
Isopropylbenzene 5.2 BQL
4-{sopropyltoluene 5,2 BGQL
Methylene chloride 21 BQL
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 52 BQL
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.2 BQL
Naphthalene 5.2 BOL
n-Propyl benzene 5.2 BQL
Styrene 5.2 BQL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 5.2 BQL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.2 BQL
Tetrachloroethene 5.2 BQL
Toluene 5.2 BQL
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.2 BQL
1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene 5.2 BQL
Trichloroethene 52 BQL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.2 BQL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.2 BQL
Trichtoroflusromethane 5.2 RQL
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 52 BQL
1,2 4-Trimethylhenzene 5.2 BQL
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene n.2 BQL
Vinyl chloritle 5.2 BAL
im-,p-Xylene 10 BQL
0-Xylene 5.2 BQL
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike Surragate
Added Result s%Rec
Compound (ug/KG}) (ug/KG)
Bromofluorobenzene 50 491 98
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 L0 498 100
Toluene-d8 50 40.5 99
Comments:

Flags

All results are corrected for dilution.

: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481

8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: ML
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles
by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample |D: MW-1 (25-25.5)

Client Project |D: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Lab Sampls 1D: 60508

Lab Project ID: G129-672

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Data Coliected: 1/9/03
Date Received: 1/10/03

Matrix: Soil %Solids: 88.8
Compaund Quantitation Result
Limit {ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Acetane 56 BQL
Acrolein 110 BaQL
Acrylonitrile 110 BQL
Benzene 5.6 BQL
Bremobenzene 5.6 BQL
Bromochloromethane 5.6 BQL
Bromodichloromethane 5.6 BQL
Bramofonm 5.6 BQL
Bromomethane 5.6 BaQL
2-Butanone 28 8aL
n-Butylbenzene 5.6 BQL
sec-Butylbenzene 5.6 BQL
terl-Butylbenzene 5.6 BQL
Carbon disulfide 5.6 BAQL
Carbon tetrachloride 5.6 BQL
Chlorohenzene 5.6 BQL
Chloroethane 5.6 BQL
Chlaroform 5.6 BQL
Chloromethane 5.6 BQL
2-Chloroleluene 5.8 BQL.
4-Chlorotoluene 5.6 BQL
Dibromachloromethane 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 56 BQL
Dibromomethane 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 56 BGQL
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 5.6 BOHL
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 5.6 BQL
1.4-Dichlorohenzene 56 BOL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 5.6 BaL
1,1-Dichlorosthana 5.6 BQL
1.1-Dichloreethens 5.6 BaAl
1,2-Dichloroethane 56 BQGL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.6 BQL
trans-1,2-dichlorosthene 5.6 BQOL
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.6 BQL
1.3-Dichloropropane 5.6 BQL
2.2-Dichloropropane 56 BQL
1,1-Dichloroprapene 5.6 BQGL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.6 BGL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 56 BQL
Dichlorodifluoromethana 5.6 BQl.
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 56 BQlL
Ethylbenzene 5.6 BOL
Hexachlorohutadiene 5.8 BOL
2-Hexanone 5.6 BaL

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481 8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewad by: ¢

Page 1 of 2
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Valatiles

by GCMS 8260B/5035
Client Sample ID: MW-1 (25-26.5) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Chent Project ID; Scotchman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample ID: 60508 Dale Collected: 1/9/03
Laby Project ID; G129-672 Date Received: 1/10/03
Matrix: Soil “%Solids: 83.8 Dilution: 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limlt {ug/KG) {ug/KG)
lodomethane 5.6 BQL
Isopropylbenzene 5.6 BQL
4-lsopropyltcluena 5.6 BQL
Methylene chioride 23 : BAL
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.6 BQL
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE). 56 BQL
Naphthalene 56 BQL
n-Propyl benzene 56 BQL
Styrene 586 BQL
1.1,1,2-Tatrachlorpethane 5.6 BQL
1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorosthane 56 BQL
Tetrachloroethene 5.6 BQL
Toluene 5.8 BQL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 56 BQL
1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene 56 BQL
Trichlaroethene 56 BGL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.6 BaAL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.6 BOL
Trichiorofluoromethane 5.6 BQL
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5.6 BQL
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 56 BQL
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene 5.6 BGL
Vinyl chloride 5.6 BQL
m-j-Xylene 11 8QL
o-Xylene 5.6 BQL
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike Surrogate
Added Result %Rec
Compound (ug/KG) (LgKG)
Bromoflucrobenzene 50 49.7 jats
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 49,2 08
Toluene-d8 50 49.8 99
Comments;

All results are corrected for dilutlon.

Reviewed by; _(__-

Page 2 of 2

Flags: BQL = Balow Quantitation Limit

N.C, Certification #481 8.C. Certification #59029




’ PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles
lf hy GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample ID: MW-1 (35-35.5)
. Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
[ Lab Sample ID: 60509
L Lah Project ID: G129-872

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By; RNP
Date Collected: 1/9/03
Date Received: 1/10/03

Matrix: Soil %Solids: 89.4 Dilution: 1
[ Compound Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG}
i Acetone 56 BQL
i Acrolein 110 BQL
} Acrylonitifle 110 BQL
Benzene 586 BQH.
r Bromabenzene 5.6 BaL
! Hromochloromeathans 5.6 BQL
Bromodichloromethane 5.6 BQL
r Bromoform 5.6 BQL
} Bromomethane 5.6 BQL
i 2-Butanone 28 BQL
n-Butylhenzene 5.8 BQL
i sec-Bulylbenzene 5.6 BQL
b tert-Butylbenzene 58 BQL
‘ Carbon disuifide 50 BQL
Carbon tetrachloride 5.6 BaL
[ Chlorohenzene 5.6 BaL
E Chioroethane 5.6 BAL
Chiloroform 5.8 BQL
r Chiloromethane 5.6 BQL
2-Chlorotoluene 5.6 BOL
¢ 4-Chlorotoluane 5.6 BQL
Dibromochloromethane 5.6 BAQL
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.6 BQl
| Dibromomethane 5.6 BOQL
1,2-Dibromnathane (EDB}) 5.8 BQL
) 1,2-Dichlorobenzena 5.6 BQIL
| 1,3-Dichlerobenzens 5.6 BQL
i 1.4-Dichlornbanzena 5.6 RQL
lrans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 0.6 BAL
1.1-Dichloroethane 5.6 BQL
. 1.1-Dichloroethene 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dichlorcethane 5.6 BQL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena 5.6 BOL
) trans-1,2-dichloroethane 5.6 BAL
. 1,2-Dichlorepropane 5.6 BaL
1,3-Dichloropropans 5.6 BQL
2,2-Dichloropropane 5.8 BOL
: 1.1-Dichloropropena 5.6 BQL
: eis-1,3-Dichioroptopens 5.6 BQL
trims-1,3-Dichloropropana L6 RAL
: Dichioradifluoromethane h& BQL
L Ditsopropyl ether (DIPE) 5.6 BaL
Ethylbenzene 5.6 BOL
‘ Hexachlorobutadiene 5.6 BAQL
L 2-Hexanone 58 BAQL

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481

S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewad hy: MLC_
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Volatiles
hy GCMS 8260875036

Ciient Sampie ID; MW-1 (35-35.5)

Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
Lab Sample ID: 60509
Lab Project ID: G129-672

Matrix: Soll Y%Solids: 80.4
Compound Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
lodomethane 58
Isopropyibenzene 5.6
4-1sopropyltoluene 5.6
Methylene chloride ‘ 22
4-Methyl-2-pantanone 5.6
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 58
Naphthalena 5.6
n-Propyl benzeng 5.6
Slyrene 56
1,1,1.2-Tetrachioroethane 5.6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.6
Tetrachloroethene 5.6
Toluane 5.6
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 5.6
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 58
Trichloroethane i 56
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.6
Trichlorofluaromethane 5.6
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 5.5
1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzene 5.6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 5.6
Vinyl chioride ' 5.6
m-.p-Xylene 11
o-Xylene 5.8
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike
Added
Compound (ug/KG)
Bromofluorohenzene 50
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 : b}
Toluene-d8 50
Comiments:

All results are corrected for dilution.

Flags: BOL = Below Quantitation Limit

Date Analyzed:
Analyzed By;
Date Collected:
[ate Received:
Dilution:

Surrogate
Result
(ug/KG)
49.4
504
50,4

1/21/03
RNP
1/9103
1110/03

Result
{ug/KG})
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaQl
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BAL

%Rec

99
1M
101

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed hy: _JIAC -
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Volatiles
by GCMS B2608/5035

Client Sampla ID: MW-1 (43.5-44)
Client Project ID: Scolchman #38 (SM #38)

L.ab Sampie ID: 60510
Lab Project ID: 3129-672
Matrix; Soil

Compound

Acetone

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene
Bromobenzense
Bromochleromethans
Bromodichloromathane
Bromofarm
Bromomethane
2-Butanone
n-Butylhenzene
sec-Butylhenhzene
tert-Butylbenzens
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotolusne
Dibromochloromathane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1.2-Dichlorohenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-butens
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Cichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene
trans-1,2-dlchloroathena
1.2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorepropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1.1-Dichloropropena
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Dilsopropy! ether (DIPE)
Ethylbenzane
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481

%Solids: 91.4

Quantitation
Limit {(ug/KG)
55
110
110
5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

[
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Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/5/03
Date Received: 1/10/03
Dilution: 1

Result
{ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BaQL
BQL
BGL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL.
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
RBOL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BaQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BGL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL.
BQL

5.C. Certification #99029

Reviewad by: L.l
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PARADIGM ANALYTTCAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Volatiles

by GCMS 82608/5035
Client Sample (D: MW-1 (43.5-44) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38) - Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample |D: 60510 Date Collected: 1/9/03
Lab Project ID: G128-6872 Date Recelved: 1/10/03
Matrix: Soll %Solids: 91.4 Dilution: 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) tug/KG)
lodomethane 55 : BQL
{sopropylbenzene 5.5 BQL
4-Iscpropyltolucne 8.5 BQL
Methylane chioride 22 BQL
4-Methyl-2-psntanone 5.5 BaL
Methyl-tert-butyl ather (MTBE) 5.5 BQL
Naphthalene 5.5 BQL
n-Propyl benzene 5.5 BOL
Styrene 5.5 BGQL
1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroathane 5.5 BQL
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.5 BQL.
Tetrachloraethens 5.5 BQL
Toluena 55 BOL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.5 BQt.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene hob BQWL
Trichloroethene 5.5 BAL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.5 BAL
1.1,2-Trichtorogethane 55 BOL
Trighlorofluaromethane 55 B8QL
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 55 BQL
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzens 5.5 BQL
1,3,5-Trimathylhenzene 5.5 BaL
Vinyl chloride 5.5 BQL
m- p-Xylene 11 BQL
o-Xylene 5.5 BQL
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Splke Surrogate
Added Result %Rec
Compound (ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Bromofluorchenzene 50 47.8 96
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 51.5 103
Toluene-dg 50 504 1014
Comments:

All results are corrected for dilution.

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Llmit
N.C. Certification #4381 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviawed by: _ptg

Page 2 of 2
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resuits for Volatllos
by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample ID; MW-2 {11.5-12.0)
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
Lab Sample |D: 60511

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Gollected: 1/9/03

Lab Project ID: G129-672 Date Received: 1/10/03

Matrix: Sail %Solids: 88.5 Dilution: 1
Compound GQuantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) {uglKG)
Acetone 57 BQL
Acrolein 110 BOL
Acrylonitrile 110 BQL
Benzene : 5.7 BQL
Bromobenzene 57 BQL
Bromochloromethane 5.7 . BAL
Bromodichloromethane 5.7 BQL
Bromoform 87 BQL
Bromomathane 57 BaQL
2-Butanone 28 BQL
n-Buiyltbenzene 5.7 BAQL
sec-Bulylbenzene 57 BQL
tert-Bulylbenzene 57 BQL
Carhon disutfide 5.7 BQL
Carhon tetrachioride Hh7 BQL
Chlorobenzene 0.7 BQIL
Chlorpethane 57 BGL
Chloroform 5.7 BaL
Chloromethane 5.7 BOL
2-Chlorotolugne 57 BQiL
4-Chlorotoluene 5.7 BQL
Dihromochloromethane 57 BQL
1,2-Dibroma-3-chloropropane 5,7 BOL
Dibromomethane 57 BAQL
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 57 BQL
1,2-Dichlorobanzens 5.7 BQL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 57 BQL
1,4-Dichlorohenzene 5.7 BQL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 5.7 BQL
1,1-Dichloroethane 6.7 BQL
1,1-Dichloroethene 57 BQL
1,2-Dichlorosthane 5.7 BOL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 57 BQL
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 57 BQL.
1.2-Dichloropropane 5.7 BOL
1.3-Dichloropropane 57 BQL
2.2-Dichloropropane 5.7 BQL
1.1-Dichlorapropens 5.7 BAL
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene 57 BQL.
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5y DL
Dichlorodiflucromethane 5.7 BQL
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 57 BQL.
Ethylbenzene 8.7 BQL
Hexachlorohutadiena 57 BQL
2-Hexanone 57 BQL

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: mnC
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles
by GCMS B260B/5035

Client Sampie ID;: MW-2 {11.5-12.0)
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Lab Sample ID: 60511
Lab Project ID: G128-672
Matrix: Soll

Compound

lodomethane
Isopropylbenzene
4-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride
4-Meathyl-2-pentanone
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene

n-Propyl benzene
Styrens
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlorosthene
Tolveng
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene
Trichloroethene

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
1.1.2-Trichloroethane
Trichlorofiunromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylhenzena
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m-,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogate Spike Recoveries

Compound
Bromofluorobenzene
1.,2-Dichlorosthane-d4
Toluena-ds

Comments:

%Sollds: 88.5

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG})
57
8.7
57
23
5.7
57
57
57
5.7
57
57
5.7

v oo
NN

@A

GLuet o
NNNNNNNN
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oo
NN

Spike
Addod
(ug/KG)

50
50
50

All results are corrected for dilution,

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/2/03
Date Received: 1/10/03
Dilution: 1

Result
{ug/KG})
BQL
Bal
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaGil.
BQL
BQI.
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BAL
BAQL
BQL.
BQlL.
BQL
BQL
BQL

Surrogate
Result %Rec
(ug/KG)
491 : 08
493 99
496 99

Raviewed by: _ph( -

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resulis for Volatiles
by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample 1D: MW-2 {14.5-15.0)

Client Project 1D: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
Lah Sample ID: 60512
Lab Project ID; G129-672

Date Analyzed: 1/22/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Callected: 1/9/03
Date Received: 1/10/03

Matrix: Soil %Solids: 94.4 Dilution; 1
Compound Guantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) {uglKG)
Acetone 53 BAL
Acralein Mo BQL
Actylonitrile 110 BQL
Benzene 5.3 BQL
Bromobenzene 5.3 - BQL
Bromochloromethane 5.3 BAL
Bromodichicromethane 8.3 ' BQL
Bromoform 5.3 BOL
Bromomethane 5.3 BQL
2-Butanone 26 BQL
n-Butylbenzene 5.3 BQL
sac-Butylbenzene 5.3 BQL
tert-Butylbenzene 53 BaL
Carlyon disulfide 53 BQIL
Sarbon tetrachloride 53 BQL
Chlorobenzene 53 BQL
Chioroethane 5.3 BQL
Chloroform 53 BQL.
Chloromethane 53 BQL
2-Chlarotoluene 5.3 BQL
4-Chlorotoluene 5.3 BOL
Dibromochloromethane 53 BQL
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.3 BQL
Dibromomethane 53 BQL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 5.3 BaQL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.3 BQL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.3 BQL
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 53 BQL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 5.3 BQL
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.3 BGL
1,1-Blchioroethene 5.3 BQI.
1,2-Dichlorcethans 53 BQL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.3 BQL
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5.3 BQL
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.3 BQL
1.3-Dichloropropane 5.3 BQL
2,2-Dichloropropane 5.3 BQL
1,1-Dichloropropena 5.3 BQL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena 53 BQL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.3 BQL
Dichlorodifluaromethane 5.3 BQL
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 53 BQL
Ethylbenzene 53 BAL
Hexachlorobutadlene 5.3 BQl.
2-Hexancone 53 BQL

Flags: BQL = Bslow Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481

8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewad by: _MAC
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles

by GCMS 82608/5035 -
Client Sample 1D: MW-2 {14.5-15.0) Dale Analyzed: 1/22/03
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 {SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample 1D: 60512 Date Collacted: 1/9/03
Lab Project ID: G129-672 Date Received: 1/10/03
Matrix: Seil "YSollds: 94.4 Dilution; 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit {ug/KG) {ug/KG)
lodomethane . 53 BQL
Isopropylbenzene 53 BQL
4-Isoprapyltoluene 5.3 BaL
Methylene chioride . 21 BOL
4-Methyl-2-pentanons 5.2 BQL
Mathyl-tert-butyl ethar (MTBE) 5.3 . BQL
Naphthalene 5.3 BAL
n-Propyl benzene 53 BQL
Styraene 5.3 BQL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane 5.3 BQL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ' 5.3 BOL
Tetrachloroethene 5.3 BQL
Toluene 53 BQL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.3 BAL
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 53 BQL
Trichloroethene 63 BOL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 53 BQL
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 53 BOL
Trichlorofluoromethans 53 BQL
1.2,3-Trichlorapropane 5.3 BQL.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.3 BQL
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 53 BaAL
Vinyl chloride 5.3 BQL
m-,n-Xylene 11 BQL
o-Xylana 5.3 BGIL
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike Surrogate
Added Result %Rec
Caompound {ugfRG) (ug/K G}
Bromofluorobenzene 50 50.4 101
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 514 103
Toluena-d8 50 50.2 100
Comments;

All rasults are correctad for dilution,

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481 §.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: p_iﬁ{ o
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
Results for Volatiles

by GCMS 82608/5035
Client Sample ID: MW-2 (21.0-21.5) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample ID: 60513 Date Collected: 1/8/03
Lab Project ID: G129-672 Dale Received: 1/10/03
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 88.8 Dilwion: 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) (UglKG)
Acetone 56 BQL
Acrolgin 110 BQL
Acrylonitrile 110 BQL
Benzane ) 5.6 BQL
Bromobenzens 5.6 BQL
Bromochloromeathane 5.6 BaL
Bromodichlaromethane 5.6 BAL
Bromoform 5.6 BQL
Bromomealhane 5.6 BQI.
2-Butanone 28 BOL
n-Butylbenzene 5.6 BOL
sec-Butylbenzene 5.6 BOL
tert-Butylbenzene 5.6 BQL
Carbon disulficde 5.6 BAL
Carbon tetrachloride 5.6 BQL
Chlorohenzene 5.6 BQL
Chloroethane 5.6 BQL
Chloroform 5.6 BQL
Chioromeathane 5.6 BQL
2-Chiorotoiuena 58 BQL
4-Chlorotoluene 5.6 BOL
Dibromachloromethane A 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.6 BQL
Dibromamethane 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.6 BAL
1,3-Dichlorohenzene 5.6 BQL
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 56 BAL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butens 5.6 BQL
1,1-Dichloroethans 5.6 BQL
1,1-Dichlprosthene 5.6 BQL
1,2-Dichlorgethane 56 BQL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.6 BQL.
trans-1,2-dichloroethene R6 BQL
1,2-Dichloroproparne 5.6 BQL
1,3-Dichloropropane 5.6 BGL
2,2-Dichloropropane 586 BOL
1.1-Dichlaropropene 1.6 BQL
cis-1,3-Dichiorepropene 4.6 BQL.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 56 BQL
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5.6 BQL
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE} 56 BQOL
Ethylbenzene 5.6 BQOL
Hexachiorobutadiane 5.6 BQL
2-Hexanone 5.6 BQL
Reviewed by: A
Flags: BQOL = Below Quantitation Limit !
N.C. Cettification #48] S.C. Certification #99029 Page 1 of 2




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Client Sample 1D: MW-2 (21.0-21,5)
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Lab Sample {D; 60513
Lab Project ID: G129-672
Matrix: Soil

Compound

lodomethane
Isopropylbenzene
4-tsopropyltcluene
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Methyl-tart-butyl ather (MTBE)
Naphthalene

n-Propyl benzene
Styrene
1.1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzens
Trichloroethene

1,1, 1-Trichloroethana
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chioride
m-,p-Xylene

o-Xylena

Surrogate Spike Recoveries

Compound
Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

Comments:

Results for Volatiles
by GCMS 8260B/5035

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/9/03
Date Receivad: 1/10/03

% Solids: 88.8 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG)

5.6 BAL
5.6 BaL
5.6 BQL
23 BQL
56 BQL
5.6 BQL
5.6 BQL
56 BQL
5.6 BaQL
5.6 BQOL
5.6 BQL
56 BQL
5.8 BQL
K6 BQL
L6 BaL
5.5 BAL
5.6 BQL
L6 BOL
5.6 BQL
586 BQL
586 BQL
56 BQL
56 BQGL
11 BQL
5.8 BaL
Spike Surragate
Added Rasult %Ree
(ug/KG) {ug/KG)
50 49.7 99
ho H50.9 102
50 49.9 100

All results are corrected for dilution.

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481 8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: _ft§ IE
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for

Volatlles

by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample ID: MW-2 {(27-27.5)
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Lab Sample ID: 60514
Lab Projact ID: G129-672
Matrix; Soil

Compound

Acelone

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon disuifide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chioroethane
Chloroform
Chloremethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlarotoluene
Dibromochloromethana
1,2-Dibramo-3-chloroprapane
Dibromomethane
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
t.2-Dichlorohenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,4-Dichioro-2-butene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1.2-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropans
1,3-Dichloropropane
2.2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropenea
cis-1,3-Dichioroprapene
trans-1,3-Richloropropana
Dichlorodiflucromethane
Dilsopropyl ether (DIPE)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

%Solids: 88.4

Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/0/03
Date Received: 1/10/03

Dilution: 1

Quantitation
Limit {ug/KG) {

N.C. Certification #481

57
110
110
5.7
57
57
8.7
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S.C. Certification #99029

Result
ug/KG)

BQL
BOL
BQL
BaQL
BQAl.
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQAL
BQL
BAQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BAL
8QL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BOL
BAL
BQL
BOL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BaL
BAQL

Reviewad by: _mt &~
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles

, by GCMS 82608/5035
Client Sample {D: MW-.2 (27-27.5) Date Analyzed: 1/21/03
—- Client Project 1D: Scotchman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
[ Lab Sample ID: 60514 Pale Cellected: /403
f Lab Project ID: G129-672 Date Received: 1/10/03
) Matrix: Soll %Solids: 88.4 Dilution: 1
[
E’ Compound Quantitatlon Result
Limit {ug/KG) (ug/KG)
e lodomethane 5.7 BQL
j Isoprepylbenzens 57 BQL
’ 4-1sopropyltoluene 5.7 BQL
Methylene chloride 23 BAL
- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.7 BaL
% Methyl-tert-buty! ethar (MTBE) 5.7 BaL
Naphthatene 5y BQL
r n-Prapyl benzene 5.7 BQL
t Styrene 5.7 BQL
t 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethana 5.7 BOL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans 5.7 BQL
! Telrachloroethene 57 foL
: Toluene 57 BaL
' 1.2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 5.7 BQL
) 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.7 BAaL
Trichloroethene 5.7 BQOL
L 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane 5.7 BOL
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 5.7 BQL
‘. Trichlorofluoromethane 5.7 BQL
f 1.2,3-Trichlaropropane 57 BAL
: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzone 57 BQAL
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.7 BQL
Vinyi chloride 5.7 BQL
m-,p-Xylene 11 BQL
o-Xylena 5.7 BQL
. Surrogate Spike Recoverles Spike Surrogate
Added Result %Rec
Compound (ua/KG) (ug/KG)
L Bromofluorohenzene 50 40.9 - 100
1.2-Dichloroethane-4 50 Ho.4 100
‘ Toluene-d8 50 48.9 100
Lo Comments:

All rasults are corrected for dilution,

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481 S8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewsd by: 9L~

Page 2 of 2




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Velatiles
by GCMS 82608/5035

Client Sample |D: MW-2 (38-38.5)
Client Project 1D: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Lal Sample ID: 80515

Lab Profect ID; G129-672

Date Analyzed: 1/22/03
Analyzed By: RNP
Date Collected: 1/9/03
Dale Recaivad: 1/10/03

Matrix: Soll %Solids: 90.6 Dilution: 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KG) (ua/KG)
Acelone 55 BQL
Acrolein 110 BQL
Acrylonltrile 110 BaL
Benzane 5.5 BQL.
Bromobenzene 55 BQL
Bromochloromeathane 5.5 BQl.
Bromadichloromethane 55 BQL
Bromoform 55 BQL
Bromomesthane 55 BQL
2-Butanone 25 BQL
n-Butythenzene 5.5 BGL
sec-Butylhenzene 5.5 BQL
tert-Butylbenzene 5.5 BQL
Carbon disulfide 5.5 BQL
Carban tetrachloride 85 BQL
Chlorobenzene 5.5 BQL
Chioroethana 5.5 BOL
Chlorofarm 5.5 BQL
Chloromethane 8.5 BaL
2-Chlorotoluene 5.5 BQt
4-Chlorotoluene 5.5 BOL
Dibromochloromethane 5.5 BAL
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloroprapane 5.5 BQL
Dibromomethane 55 BQL
1.2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 5.5 BQL
1,2-Dichlorobenzena 55 BQL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 55 BQL
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 5.5 BQL
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 5.5 8AL
1,1-Dichlorosthane 5.5 ‘BQL
1,1-Dichlorosthena 55 t={a]N
1.2-Dichloroethane &5 BQL
cis-1,2-Dichforoethenc 5.5 BQL
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5.5 BOL
1,2-Dichleropropana 55 BQL
1.3-Dichloropropane 55 BQL
2.2-Dichloropropane 5.5 BAL
1,1-Dichloropropene 5.5 8QL
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.5 BaL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene b.h BQL
Dichlorodiflucromethane 5.5 BQL
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 5.5 BQL
Ethylbenzene 5.5 BOL
Hexachlorobutadiene 5.5 BQL
2-Hexanone 8.5 80L

Flags: BQI. = Below Quantitation Limit

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: _tc .-
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resuits for Valatiles

by GCMS 82608/5035
Client Sample ID: MW-2 (38-38.5) Date Analyzed: 1/22/03
Client Project 1D: Scotchman #38 (SM #38) Analyzed By: RNP
Lab Sample 1D; 60515 Date Collected: 1/9/03
Lab Project ID; G129-672 Date Raceived: 1/10/03
Matrix: Soll %Solids: 90.6 Dilution: 1
Compound Quantitation Result
Limit (ug/KeG) (ug/KG)
lodomethane 5.5 BQL
Isopropylbenzene 55 BQL
4-tsopropyltoluene 5.5 BQL
Methylene chioride 22 BQL
4-Melhyl-2-pantanone 5.5 BQL
Methyl-tert-butyl ether {MTBE) 5.5 BQL
Naphthalene 55 BaQL
n-Propyl benzene 55 BQL
Slyrene 5.5 BQL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.5 BQL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 5.5 BQL
Tetrachlorosthene 5.5 BQL
Toluene 5.5 BQL
1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene 5.5 [3QL
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzans 5.5 BQL
Trichioropthens 5.5 ROl
1,1, 1-Trichloroelhane 0.5 BAL
1,1,2-Trichloroelhane 5.5 BQL
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.5 RQL.
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 5.5 BQL
1,2, 4-Trimathylbenzene 5.5 BaL
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.5 BQL
Viny! chloride 55 BQL
m-,p-Xylene 11 BQL
0-Xylene 5.5 BQL
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Splhe Surrogate
Added Resuit %Rec
Compound {ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Bromoluorchonzeone a0 4489 a3
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 50 49.2 98
Toluene-da 50 40.8 100
Comments:

All results are corrected for dilution.

Flags: BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
N.C. Certification #481 - §8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed by: M-
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[ PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

[ ' Client Name: Delta Environmental Gonsultants

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sample Identffication MW-1 (2.5-3.0)
Sample Matrix Soil
Collection Option (for Sail)* 3
Date Collected 01/09/03
Date Received 01/10/03
. Date Extracted 01/08/03
E Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 88
( Dilution Factor 1

P - Cs-Cy Aliphatics**

< 10 {mg/Kg)

Cg-C1a Aliphatics**

<10 (mg/Kg)

[ Cy-C1n Aromatics™

< 10 {mg/Kg)

Surrogate % Recovery - PID

79

Surrogate % Recovery - FID

98

RS

* = Option 1 = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Devies/Brand, or Oplion 3 = Fieid weight of soil.

{ ** = Excludes any surrogates of internal standards.
|

e

- Lab Info:  G129-672-60504

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

.. ———————

Reviewed By: _md &
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analyticaﬁ'ﬁsults
Sample |dentification MW-1 (8.0-8.5)
Sample Matrix Sail
Collection Option (for Soil)* 3
Date Collected 01/09/03
Date Received 01/10/03
Date Extracted 01/00/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight : 86
Dilution Factor 1
5-Cp Aliphatics*™ < 10 {mg/Kg}
Cy-Cqy Aliphatics* < 10 {mg/Kg)
Cq-Cyp Aromatics™* ‘ <10 (mg/Kg)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID 80
Surrogate % Recovery - FID a8

* = Opfion 1 = Establishad filf line on vial, Optien 2 = Sampling Devica/Brand, or Option 3 = Field waoight of soil.

Hk

= Excludes any surrogates or internal standards.

LabInfo:  G129-672-60505 Reviewed By: _mnd

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants
Project Name: Scoichman #38 (SM #38)

PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sample Identification

MW-1 (13-13.5)

Sample Matrix Soil
Collection Option {for Soil)* 3
Date Collected 01/09/03
Date Received 01/10/03°
Date Extracted 01/09/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 91
Dilution Factor 1

Cs-Cy Aliphatics™*

< 10 (mg/Kg)

Cq-Cy, Aliphatics*

(
<10 {mg/Kg)
{

Cy-Cyy Aromatics* < 10 {mg/Kg)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID 87
Surrogate % Recovery - FID 98

* = Option | = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Field waeight of soit.

Nh —

Lab Info:

= Excludes any surrogates or internal standards,

(5129-672-60506

N.C. Certification #481

Reviewed By: _pM{E.

S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name; Delta Environmental Consultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results
Sample Identification MW-1(17-17.5)
Sample Matrix Soil
Collection Option (for Soily* 3
Date Coliected 01/09/03
Date Received 01/10/03°
Date Extracted 01/08/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 96
Ditution Factor 1
C5-Cy Aliphatics™ <10 (myg/Kg)
Cq-Cyz Aliphatics™ < 10 (mg/Kg)
Cy-Cyo Aromatics** <10 (mg/Kg)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID 85
Surrogate % Recovery - FID 18]

* = Option 1 = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Fleld weight of soif.
** = Excludes any surragates or internal standards.

Lab Info:

G129-672-60507 Reviewed By: MLl

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Enviranmental Consultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Samptle Identification

MW-1 (25-25.5)

Sample Matrix Sail
Collection Option (for. Soil}* 3
Date Collected 01/09/03
Date Received 0110/03
Date Extracted 01/09/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 89

Difution Factor

1

Cs-Cq Aliphatics**

< 10 (mg/Kg)

Cy-Cy; Aliphatics™

<10 (mg/Kg)

Cg-Cyp Aromatics™

< 10 (mg/Kg)

Surrogate % Recovety - PID

87

Surrogate % Recovery - FID

94

* = QOption 1 = Established fill Wne on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Field weight of soil,
** = Excludes any surrogates or interhal slandards.

Lab Info:

G:129-672-60508

N.C. Certification #481

Reviewed By: pHL

S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Dalta Environmental Consultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sampte Identification

MW-1 (35-35.5)

Sample Matrix Soil
Coliection Option (far Soil)* 3
Date Collected $1/08/03
Date Received 01/10/03
Date Extracted 01/09/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 89
Dilution Factor 1

Cs-Cy Aliphatics**

<10 (mg/Kg)

Cg-Cyo Aliphatics™™

< 10 (mg/Kg)

Cqo-Cyp Aromatics*™ < 10 {mg/Kg)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID a7
Surrogate % Recovery - FID 94

* = Qption 1 = Established fill ine an vial, Option 2= Sampiing Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Fiekl weight of soil.

** = Excludes any surrogates or internal standards.

Lab Info:  G129-672-60509

Reviewed By: ML

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029




PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Cansultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results
Sample |dentification MW-1 (43.5-44)
Sample Matrix Soil
Collection Option (for Scil)* 3
Date Coliected 01/09/03
Date Received 01410/03 %
Date Extracted 01/08/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight : o1
Dilution Factor 1
Cs-Cs Aliphatics™** < 10 (mg/Ko)
Cg-Cy; Aliphatics** <10 (ma/Kg)
Cy-Cye Aromatics™ : < 10 {mg/Kg)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID B5
Surrogate % Recovery - FID 93

* = Option 1 = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Samphing Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Figld weight of soil,

ke —

= Excludes any surrogates or Internal standards.

Lab Info:  G129-872-80510 Reviewed By: _mié

N.C, Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants

Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sample ldentification

MW-2 (11.5-12.0)

Sample Matrix Soil
Collection Option (for. Sail)* 3
Date Collected 01/08/03
Date Received 01/10/03
Date Extracted 01/09/03
Date Analyzed G1415/03
Dry Weight 88

Dilution Factor

1

C;5-Cq Aliphatics™*

<10 (mg/Kg)

Cy-C,g Aliphatics**

< 10 {(mg/Ka)

Cy-Cyy Aromatics™

< 10 {(mg/Kg)

Surrogate % Recovery - PID

85

Surrogate % Recovery - FID

g2

* = Option 1 = Established fill line an vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Optien 3 = Fiald waight of soil.

A

= Excludes any surrogates or Internal standards.

Lab Info: (3129-672-60511

N.C. Certification #481

S.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By: T




b PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

N.C. Certification #481 S8.C. Certification #39029

[( Client Name: Delta Environmental Censultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
-
l
Sample Information and Analytical Results
| Sample Identification MW-2 (14.5-15.0)
* Sample Matrix Soil
1 Collection Option (for Soil)* 3
! Date Collected 01/09/03
Date Received 01/10/03
g Date Extracted 01/08/03
i ' Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 94
f Dilution Factor 1
b Cs-Cy Aliphatics™™ < 10 {(mg/Kg)
Cg-Cy, Aliphatics** < 10 {mg/Kg)
f Cg-C g Aromatics™ <10 {mg/Kg)
i Surrogate % Recovery - FID 84
: Surrogate % Recovery - FID 91
.
* = QOption 1 = Established fi) line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Field weighl of soil.
[ ** = Excludes any surrogates or internal standards.
3
i
[
i
)
-
i
[
L Lab Info;  G129-672-60512 Reviewed By: _pll
L
.
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Reviewed By: (0~

.
\[ VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form
!_ Client Name: Dalta Environmental Consultants
Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)
-
|
gample Information and Analytical Results
- Sample ldentification MW-2 (21.0-21.5)
Sample Matrix Soil
. Collection Option (for Soil)* 3
! Date Collsctad 01/09/03
‘ Date Received 01/10/03
; Date Extracted 01/09/03
| Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 89
I Dilution Factor 1
P C;5-Cy Aliphatics** < 10 {mg/Kg)
Co-Cy» Aliphatics** <10 (mg/Ka)

: C4-Cyo Aromatics* <10 {mg/Kg)

Surrogate % Recovery - PID 84
o Surrogate % Recovery - FID 90
[

* = Option 1 = Established fil line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Fleld weight of soil.

i( ' ** = Excludes any surrogales or Internal standards.
L.
f
L.
Lo
- Lab Info:  G128-672-60513
L

N.C. Certification #481

8.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants

Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sample Identification MW-2 (27-27.5)
Sample Matrix Soil
Collectian Option (for. Soil)* 3
Date Collected 01/09/03
Date Received 01/10/03
Date Extracted 01/08/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Pry Weight 88
Dilution Factor 1

C5-Cy Aliphatics™

<10 {mg/Kg)

Cy-Cyg Aliphatics™

<10 (mg/Kg)

Cg-Cq Aromatics** <10 (mg/Kg)
Surrogate % Recavery - PIR 87
Surrogate % Recovery - FID 93

* = Option + = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Davice/Brand, or Option 3 = Figld welght of soil.

R

= Excludes any surrogates or internal standards.

Lab Info:  G129-672-60514

N.C. Certification #481

8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By: _pudl -
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants

Project Name: Scotchman #38 (SM #38)

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sample ldentification

MW-2 (38-38.5)

Sample Matrix Soil
Collection Option (for Soil)* 3
Date Collected 01/08/03
Date Received 0110/03°
Date Extracted 01/09/03
Date Analyzed 01/15/03
Dry Weight 91
Dilution Factor 1

Cs-Cg Aliphatics™*

<10 (mg/Kg)

Cy-Cy; Aliphatics**

< 10 {mg/Kg)

Cy-Cqp Aromatics* <10 (mafKg)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID 87
Surrogate % Recovery - FID 93

* = Qption 1 = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Field weight of soll,

o

= Excludes any surregates or internal standards.

Lab Info:  G129-672-60515 Reviewed By, ml C-

N.C. Certification #481 S.C, Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Attachment 2

VPH Laboratory Reporting Form

| Callbration and QA/QC Information
FID initial Calibration Dale: 12/26/02 FID Initial Calibration Date: 12126102
Calibration Ranges and Limits

R [Y[5]N MC RC

ange (ugll) (mg/Kg) (HglL)  (mg/kg) (uglt)  (mg/Kg)

Cs-Cq Aliphatics 9.3 0.41 29.4 1.3 100 10
Cy-C 12 Aliphatics 79 . 0.3 25.2 0.97 100 10
Cy-C o Aromatics 0.5 0.04 1.5 0.14 100 10

Calibration Concentration Levals

Range g /L;“E’"e(':]g Ka) %RSD or CCC | Method of Quantitation
20 2
Cs-Cy 80 a8
Aliphatics 200 20 4.0 Calibration Factor
800 80
2000 200
15 1.5
CyCyy 80 6
Aliphatics 150 15 12.3 Calibration Factor
600 GO
1500 150
325 3.25
Co-Cio 130 13
Aromatics 325 32.5 11.3 Calibration Factor
1300 130
3250 325
Callbration Check Date: 01/14/03
Calibration Check
Range Levels
(uglL)  {mg/Kg) RPD
Cy-C, Aliphatics 200 20 23.5
Cy-Cy, Aliphatics 150 15 16.1
Cy-Cy Aromatics . 325 325 a0

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ML = Minimum Limit
RL = Reportable Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
%RSD = Percent Relative Standard Deviation
CCC = Cormrelalion Coefficiant of Curve

Reviewed By: -

N.C. Certification #481 S8.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Attachment 2
VPH Laboratory Reporting Form
¢ Calibration and QA/QC Information )
FID Initial Calibration Data: 12/26/02 PID initial Catibration Data: 12/26/02
Calibration Ranges and Limits
- DL ML RC
ange (Mg/L)  (my/Kg) (ugll)  (mg/Kg) (Wgil) (mg/Kg)
C5-Cy Aliphatics 9.3 0.41 294 1.3 100 10
Cq-C,, Aliphatics 7.9 . 0.3 252 0.97 100 10
Cq-Cyo Aromatics 0.5 0.04 1.5 0.14 100 10

Calibration Concentration Levels

Range (g IL)LEV‘?::']Q Ka) %RSD or CCC | Method of Quantitation
20 2
Cs-Cq 80 B
Aliphatics 200 20 4.0 Calibration Factor
800 80
2000 200
15 1.5
Co-Cyy 60 6
Aliphatics 150 15 12.3 Calibration Factar
600 60 :
1500 150
32.5 3.25
Cy-Cio 130 13
Aromatics 325 32.5 11.3 Calibration Factor
1300 130
3250 326
Calibralion Check Date: 01/115/03
Calibration Check
Renge Levels
{Hg/L)  (mg/Kg) RPD
Cy-Cy Aliphatics 200 20 9.3
Cy-C2 Aliphatics 150 15 16.1
Cy-C o Aromatics 325 32.5 2.3

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ML = Minimum Limit
RL = Repartable Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
WRSD = Percent Relative Standard Deviation
CCGC = Cormretallon Coefflclent of Curve

Reviewed By: W{/C/

N.C. Certification #481 8.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Results for Volatiles

by GC 601
Client Sample ID; MW-1 Analyzed By: JTF
Client Project ID: Scolchman #38 Date Collected: 2/10/03
Lab Sample ID: 63066 Date Received: 2/11/03
Lab Project ID: G129-688 Matrix; Water
Analyte Result Report Limit  Dilution Date
ugll. ug/l. Factor Analyzed
Bromodichloromethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Bromoform BQL 2.0 1 2/13/03
Bromomethane BQL. 1.0 1 2/13/03
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Chlorobenzene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Chioroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Chloroform BQL 1.0 1 211303
Chloromethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Dibromochloromethane BAL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,2-Dichlorabenzene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 1.0 1 2113/03
t,1-Dichioroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene BQL 1.0 1 2113103
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 1.0 1 2M3/03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Methylene Chloride BQL 5.0 1 2/13/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Trichloroethene ) BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Trichlorefluoromethane BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Vinyl Chloride BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike Spike Percent
Added Result Recovery

1,4-Dichlorobutane 40 40,2 100

Comments:
All values corrected for dilution.
BUL = Below guantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By: \\ N
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles
by GC 601

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Client Project ID: Scotchman #38

Lab Sample 10: 63067
Lab Project ID: G129-688

Analyte

Bromoform
Bromomethane

Chlorohenzene
Chloroethane

Chtoroform
Chleromethane

Tetrachloroethene

Trichloroathene

Vinyl Chioride

Comments:

Analyzed By: JTF

Date Collected: 2/10/03

Date Received: 2/11/03
Matrix: Water

Result Report Limit  Dilution Date
ug/L ugiL Factor Analyzed
Bromodichloromethane BAL 1.0 1 2/12/03
BQL 2.0 1 2112103
BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 1.0 1 212003
BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
BQOL 1.0 1 2/M12/03
Dibromochloromethane BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) BQL. 1.0 1 2/12/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 1.0 1 212103
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
1.4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 1.0 1 2/12103
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 211203
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 1.0 1 212103
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 1.0 1 2112/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 1.0 1 2{12/03
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene BQL 1.0 1 2112103
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
Methylene Chloride BQL 50 1 2112/03
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2112103
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 1.0 1 2112103
BQL 1.0 1 2112/03
Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 1.0 1 2112103
BQL 1.0 1 2/12/03
Surragate Spike Recoveries Spike Spike Percent
Added Result Recovery
1,4-Dichlorobutane 40 40.4 101
All values corrected for dilution.
BQL = Below quantitation limit.
N.C. Certification #481 8.C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By:




l ' PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

i Results for Volatiles

by GC 602
( ’ Client Sample ID: Mw-1 Analyzed By: JTF
Client Project ID: Scotchman #38 Date Collected: 2/10/03
. Lab Sample ID: 63066 Date Received: 2/11/03
[ Lab Project ID: G129-688 Matrix: Water
=
| Analyte Resuit Report Limit  Dilution Date
ug/L ug/l Factor Analyzed
Benzene BQL 1.0 1 2113/03
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) BQL 1.0 1 2113103
Ethylbenzene BAL 1.0 1 2113/03
Methyl-tert butyl ether (MTBE) 3.6 20 1 2/13/03
Toluene BQL 1.0 1 2/13/03
m/p-Xylene BaL 2.0 1 2/13/03
o-Xylene BQL 2.0 1 2/13/03
P Surrogate Spike Recoveries Spike Spike Percent
| Added Resuit Recovery
Trifivorotoluene 40 40.1 100

Comments:
All values corrected for dilution.
BQL = Below quantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By:
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Volatiles
by GC 602

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Client Project ID: Scotchman #38

Lab Sample 1D: 63067
Lab Project ID: G129-688

Analyte

Benzene

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)
Ethylbenzene

Methyl-tert butyl ether (MTBE)
Toluene

mfp-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogate Spike Recoveries

Triftuorotoluene

Comments:

All values corrected for dilution.

BQL = Below guantitation limit.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029

Result
ug/L,

BQL
BQL
BQL

BQL
BQL
BQL

3.7

Analyzed By: JTF

Date Collected: 2/10/03
Date Received: 2/11/03
Matrix: Water

Report Limit
ug/l

1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
2.0
2.0

Spike
Added

40

Dilution
Factor

VG N W (O (I VI [

Spike
Resuilt

40.1

Date
Analyzed

2/12/03
2M2/03
2H2/03
2/12/03
2/12/03
212103
2112103

Percent
Recovery

100

Reviewed By:



PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Rasults for Ethylene Dibromide

by GC 504.1

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Client Project 1D: Scotchman #38
Lab Sample ID: 63066
Lab Project ID; G129-688

Result Quantitation
Compound {uglL) Limit
Ethylene Dibromide BQL 0.02

Comments:
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation fimit,

Date Collected: 2/10/03

Date Received: 2/11/03

Date Analyzed: 2/18/03
Analyzed By: CLP

Difution
Mesthod Factor

504.1 1.0

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By:
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC..

Results for Ethylene Dibromide

by GC 504.1

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Client Project ID: Scotchman #38
Lab Sampte ID: 63067
Lab Project ID: G129-688

. Result Quantitation
Compound {ugiL) Limit
Ethylene Dibromide BAL 0.02

Comments:
BQL = Undetected or below quantitation Yimit,

N.C. Certification #481 ~S.C. Certification #99029 ~ Reviewed By. !)&&L

Date Collected: 2/10/03

Date Received: 2/11/03

Date Analyzed: 2/18/03
Analyzed By: CLP

Dilution
Method Factor

504.1 1.0
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Results for Metals
Clent Sample ID: MW-1
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38
Lab Sample ID; 63068
Lab Project ID: G129-888
Batch ID: 2590
Metals Result Quantitation DF
Limit
Lead,Extractable 44.0 5.00 25

Comments

BQL = Below Quantitation Limits
DF = Dilution Factor

J = Between MDL and RL

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 \ \!
Reviewed By:

Units

UGIL

Analyzed By: RML
Date Collected:  2/10/03
Date Received:  2/11/03

Matrix: Water
Method Date
Analyzed
6020 2/20/03
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Resuiis for Metals

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Analyzed By: RML
Client Project ID:  Scotchman #38 Date Collected:  2/10/03
Lab Sample [D: 63067 Date Received:  2/11/03
Lab Project ID: G129-688 Matrix: Water
Batch ID: 2590
Metals Resuit Quantitation DF  Units Method Date

Limit Analyzed
Lead,Extractable 241 5.00 25 UG/ 6020 2/20/03
Comments
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits
DF = Dilution Factor
J = Between MDL and RL

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029 Reviewed By:
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants

Project Name: Scotchman #38

Sample Information and Analytical Results

Sample Identification MWY-1

Sample Matrix Water
Collection Option (for Soil)*
Date Collected 02/10/03
Date Received 02/11/03
Date Extracted 02/11/03
Date Analyzed 02/11/03
Dry Weight

Dilution Factor 1

C5-Cy Aliphatics*™

< 100 (pg/L)

Cy-Cyp Aliphatics™

< 100 (pg/L)

Cy-Cqg Aromatics™

<100 (pgiL)

Surrogate % Recovery - PID

a1

Surrogate % Recovery - FID

100

* = Option 1 = Established fill fine on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Opbion 3 = Field weight of soil

** = Excludes any surrogates or internal standards.

Lab Info;  G129-688-63066

Reviewed By:

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: Delta Environmental Consultants

Project Name: Scotchman #38

Sample Information and Analytical Results
Sample Identification MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Collection Option {for Soil)*
Date Collected 02/10/03
Date Received 02/11/03
Date Extracted 02/11/03
Date Analyzed 02/11/03
Dry Weight
Dilution Factor 1
C;-Cg Aliphatics™ < 100 {(pg/L)
Cq-C;; Aliphatics™ <100 {pg/L)
Cg-Cyg Aromatics™™ <100 {pg/L)
Surrogate % Recovery - PID 91
Surrcgate % Recovery - FID : 100

* = Option 1 = Established fill line on vial, Option 2 = Sampling Device/Brand, or Option 3 = Field weight of soil

"k —

= Excludes any surrogates or internal standards

Labinfo: (3129-688-63067 Reviewed By:

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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PARADIGM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Attachment 2

VPH Laboratory Reporting Form

MDL = Method Detechon Limit

[ Calibration and QA/QC Information
FID Initial Calibration Date: 12/26/02 PID tnitial Calibration Date: 12/26/02
Calibration Ranges and Limits
MDL ML KL
Range
(ng/l)  (mg/Kg) {(Ho/lL) (mg/Kg) (Hg/ll)  (mg/Kg)
Cs-C; Aliphatics 9.3 0.41 29.4 1.3 100 10
C4-C,, Aliphatics 7.9 0.3 25.2 0.97 100 10
Cy-Cyp Aromatics 0.5 0.04 1.5 0.14 100 10
Calihration Concentration Levels
Levels
Range %RSD or CCC Method of Quantitation
o (ugll)  (mg/Kg) i
20 2
Cﬁ'Cs 80 8
Aliphatiics 200 20 4.0 Calibration Factor
800 80
2000 200
15 1.5
Cy-Cyz 60 3
Aliphatics 150 15 12.3 Calibration Factor
600 60
1500 150
325 3.25
Cg'C 10 130 13
Aromatics 325 32.5 11.3 Catibration Factor
1300 130
3250 325
Calibration Check Date: 02/11/03
Calibration Check
Ranae Levels
¢ (ugll) (mg/Kg) RPD
C,-Cy Aliphatics 200 20 -11.4
Cy-Cy; Aliphatics 150 15 3.1 '
Cy-Cyp Aromatics 325 32.5 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ML = Minimum Limit
RL = Reporlable Limit

%RSD = Percent Relative Standard Deviation
CCC = Carrelation Coeflicient of Curve

Reviewed By:

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029
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a North Carolina

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management

Underground Storage Tank Section

Fayetteville Regional Office

Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr, Secretary
Dexter R. Matthews, Director

May 28, 2003

Mr. Don Quinn

Worsley Companies, Inc.
P.O. Box 3227
Wilmington, NC 28406

Re:  Notice of Regulatory Requirements

5ANCAC 2L .0115(d) _

Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks
Scotchman #38 '
6261 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, Cumberland County
Incident # 29017
Low Risk Classification / Residential Land Use

Dear Mr. Quinn:

Information received by this office on March 24, 2003 confirmed a release or discharge from a
petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system at the above-referenced site. Records indicate
that Worsley Companies, Inc., is the responsible party for this release or discharge. This letter is
a staridard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in
accordance with North Carolina statutes and rutes. The UST Section of the Division of Waste
Management administers the state's rules for USTs and the required response for petroleum
releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2L and Title 154, Subchapter 2N of
the North Carolina Administrativé Code (NCAC).

The risk-based rule for petroleum USTs, 15A NCAC 2L .0115(d), states that the Department
shall classify the risk of each known discharge or release from the UST system. A review of the
Limited Site Assessment prepared for the referenced incident and received on March 24, 2003,
indicates that: ' :

(1)  The risk posed does not fall within the high or intermediate risk categories; and

(2)  After review of site-specific information, limited assessment, or interim corrective
action, the discharge or release poses no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

295 Geeen Street, Suite 714, Fayetteville, North Carolina 28301-5043

Phone: 910-486-1541 / FAX: 910-486-0707 / Internet: http:/ /wastenot.enr.state.nc.us
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER / 30% TOST CONSUMER PAPER
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If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this
letter, please contact me at the letterhead address or at (910) 486-1541. If you have any questions
regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the UST Section Trust Fund

Branch at (919) 733-8486.

Sincerely,

s (X

Kemneth E. Currie
UST Section

c FRO Incident Management Files
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